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EAST REGION GOVERNORS MEETING
JAN 17, 1998

The East Region Governors Meeting was called to order by Regional Executive Jeff Port at 11:23 AM at
the Old Country Buffet in Mechanicsburg, Pa. The National Anthem was played and the Pledge of Allegiance to
the Flag was given to start the meeting. The following regional officets, governors, and guests were in

attendance:

Jeft Port
Geoige Fanucci

Karen Sellers

Regional Executive, USA-1 Corvette Club.
Regional Membeiship Directot, Corvette Club of Northeastern
Pennsylvania President.
Regional Treasurer, USA-1 Corvette Club Governor.

Bud Benton Regional Competition Director, Allentown Area
Corvette Club Governor.

Brian Gallagher Regional Secretary, Tri-County Vettes Governor.
Stan Bachmura County Corvette Association Governor.
Gieg Gable Yoik County Corvette Club Governor.
John Stany J1 Corvette Club of Northeastern PA Governor.
David Walter Cumberland Valley Corvette Club Governor.
George Skalkeas Northern Virginia Corvette Club Governor.
Cynthia Manire Aquia Creek Corvette Club Governor.
Pat Rudick Free State Corvette Club Governor.
Steve Angell Corvette Annapolis Governor .
Bruce Elliot Corvette Annapolis VP Guest.

Steven Holloway Capital Area Corvette Club Governor.
Chet Chippie Cential Pennsylvania Corvette Club Governot.
Bill Trethaway Central Pennsylvania Corvette Club Guest.
Barry Thomas Keystone State Corvette Club Govetnor.

Richard Opperman

Keystone State Corvette Club Guest.
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Al Paul Keystone State Corvette Club Guest.

Ken Coldwell Chesapeake Corvette Club Governor.

John Cantelmo Pocono Mt. Corvette Club Governot.
Michelle Cantelmo Pocono Mt. Corvette Club Guest.

Bob Lesh T1i-County Vettes Guest.

George Gallant Bel Air Corvette Club Gov.

Craig Kahle Lehigh Valley Cotvette Association Governor.
Warren Troisi Chester County Corvette Club Governot.

East Region Corvette Clubs Not Represented:

® W=

9.

10.
11
12.

ER-354 American Dream Corvette Club
ER-079 Boardwalk Corvettes of Atlantic City
ER-343 Hampton Roads Corvette Club
ER-366 Beachcombers Corvette Club
ER-001 Corvette Club of America

ER-172 Corvette Club of Northern Delawaie
ER-442 Eastern Shote Corvette Club
ER-190 G-Burg Vettes

ER-266 Lancastet County Corvette Club
ER-050 Peiry County Corvette Club
ER-386 T1i-State Corvette Club

ER-364 Cential Maryland Corvette Club

Secretary's Report: Brian Gallagher

A motion was made, seconded, and approved to accept the Minutes fiom the Dec 6, 1997 East Region

Governors Meeting as printed and distributed to the governors.

Treasurer's Report: Karen Sellers

Karen handed out and reviewed the Treasurer's Repott in the following two segments:

1. Cash Flow Report for the period from 1/1/97 through 12/31/97.
2. Register Report for the period from 1/1/97 through 12/31/97.

An ending balance of $580 14 was noted. An income & expense graph was shown and a copy of our

Dean Witter account balance for 1997 was $4,474.69.

A motion was made, seconded, and approved to accept the Treasurer's Report as presented.

Regional Membership Director's Report: Geoige Fanucci

We have added two new clubs: Lehigh Valley Corvette Association and the Chester County Corvette
Club. With 1774 active membeis, the East Region is now the largest region in the country, with 31 clubs. There
are 3 credits due to the following clubs: ER-354 American Dream Corvette Club- $20; ER-357 Noithein
Virginia Corvette Club- $40; and ER-038 Free State Corvette Club- $10. These are due to overpayment of

active members.
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Regional Competition Director's Report: Bud Benton

Bud reviewed the final competition results for 1997. The Awards are ordered and will be given out at
the March 21, 1998 Governors meeting by past RCD Bambi Cox. The East Region will also hand out
certificates to all winners suitable for framing. Brian Gallagher will handle the printing. We will open this
meeting to all NCCC members who may want to attend & congratulate the winners. The awards ceremony will
be held ptior to the regular meeting, and the guests are then invited to remain o1 lounge in the dining area. **A
REMINDER** As a condition of having out meetings at the Old Country Buffet, everyone is required to

purchase a meal, be it breakfast o1 lunch. Any guests attending are included in this. Please remind your people
of this.

The following events have been added to the 1998 East Region Competition Calendar:

ADD: April 19, 1998 Rallye T1i-County Vettes

ADD: May 24, 1998 Rallye/Picnic York County Corvette Club
DELETE: June 21, 1998 Rallye Tri-County Vettes

ADD: June 27, 1998 Econo-tun Cential PA Corvette Club

Regional Executive's Report: Jeff Port

OLD BUSINESS: A discussion was held regarding our meeting location. This location in
Mechanicsbuirg, PA was easy to find. The location in Harrisburg, PA is a bit more difficult. We already have a
motion passed to hold the remaining 5 meetings in Harrisburg. The majority of the people attending this
meeting agreed that Mechanicsburg would do just fine if it is available. It is a little closer to the southern clubs.
Bill Trethaway will look into this. A motion was made, seconded, and approved to move here if possible. Watch
yout postcards for the decision.

The region is considering a hospitality space at Corvettes at Catlisle for 1998. John Starry, Governor
CCNEPA offered his tent to use.

NEW BUSINESS:

Corvette Dream & Drive: There will be two dream & drives in 1998. The first will be in June in the DC
area; and the second in July near Phila. The two clubs who participated in 1997's events will be the first clubs
offered a chance to go in 1998. They are Allentown Area Corvette Club and Central Pa Corvette Club. The
hosts require about 10 people per day for all 3 days, Friday, Saturday, & Sunday. Jeff will try to let us know as
much in advance as possible as it is somewhat difficult to arrange schedules on a short notice.

The East Region should be woiking towards a weekend spectacular. We will need to address out
financial situation very soon, and such an event can be very beneficial to everyone. It would give people a
chance to make new friends, we could hold an official awards ceremony, and the Region could make up some
funds deficit. The balance in our Ginnie Mae of $4,474 will not cany us for 2 more years, A discussion was
held regarding other ways to improve our cash flow. They were as follows:
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1. Standardize trophies. Buy in bulk around 1500 trophies, and add $1 to each trophy to the clubs. There



is $1500 easy money. (Bob Lesh TCV)

2. Do away with the awards jackets and shirts. Our events are in the summer and nobody wears them
anyway.

3. Charge $1 00 per entrant versus the current 50 cents. (CCASSN)

4. Hold a 50/50 raffle- possible at CCNEPA's weekend events.

5. Hold a 100 ticket drawing at $20 per ticket. Give back $1000 and keep $1000. (CCC)

6. Hold a raffle at Catlisle based on the state lottery.

7. Auction Franklin Mint Models that we may be able to get donated. (CCASSN)

A motion was then made by George Gallant & seconded by Dave Walter to hold an in house raffle. Cost
per ticket will be $5.00. There will be no limit as to the number of tickets printed. Cindy Manire then made a
motion for the winner to have a choice of an all expenses paid Ocean City Weekend for 2 plus $500 in cash
spending money; or $750 cash. Motion was seconded and approved by a show of hands. The drawing will be
held at CCNEPA's weekend event in Scranton, PA. July 26, 1998. Jeff will work on the flyers and Karen will
have the tickets printed up by the March meeting.

Good of the Order: Bel Air Corvette Club/ Corvette Club of Northeastern PA.

The National Kidney Foundation has extended an invitation to us to attend their "Volleyball-athon" on
Saturday May 23, 1998 in Baltimore, MD. This is an intetactive event where a team is formed of nine members.
Should be alot of fun. See George for further info.

Note: that this weekend is in conflict with an event that CCNEPA is holding at the Pocono International
Raceway on Monday, May 25, 1998. This may be the last time we can 1un the entire track at Pocono. Rates are
increasing and smaller events will be the norm in the future. Cost is tentatively set at $125 per petson.
Instructors will be assigned to each entiant. Should get 5 sessions of 20 minutes each. Will be held 1ain or shine.
Reminder: the mini-convention in Sctanton, PA on July 25 and 26, 1998 will host a car show on the main street
of town, autocrosses in neatby lots, and a 1allye through town. Hotels are being solicited for package 1ates.

Geoirge also brought up an idea that the East Region should consider hosting a National Convention.
This is a long term planning situation, requiring about 2 years to do. We would need a lot of commitment from
alot of clubs. We also need a high speed track nearby. Further discussion will be held on this.

CCNEPA Governor John Starry reminded us that he has a few spots for Spring Carlisle available. See
him if you are interested.

The March meeting site will be noted on the reminder postcards. All Governots will have to inform any
guests of this location.

With no further business to be brought before the membetship, the meeting was adjourned at 1:55pm.
The next East Region Meeting will be held Saturday March 21, 1998 at 11:00 AM.

Respectfully submitted,

Brian K. Gallagher

East Region Secretary
4.

The East Region now is on the INTERNET. Make a note of this address:



http://members.aol.com/ernccc/erncec.htm

Thanks to Jeff for putting this page together. We should be able to post our event results,
as well as future events here. It will be a good way to get info out to our people. Also note, that
Jeft now has an 800 phone number .......1-800-877-3926.....same extension #109.
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MINUTES

EAST REGION GOVERNORS MEETING
Mar 21, 1998

The East Region Governors Meeting was preceded by the Regional Awards presentation, given out by past RE
Bill Trethaway and past RCD Bambi Cox The meeting was then called to order by Regional Executive Jeff Port at
11:45AM at the Old Country Buffet in Mechanicsburg, Pa The National Anthem was played to start the meeting The
following regional officers, governors, and guests were in attendance:

Jeff Port
George Fanucci
Karen Sellers

Regional Executive, USA-1 Corvette Club.
Regional Membership Director, Corvette Club of NE Pa. President.
Regional Treasurer, USA-1 Corvette Club Governor

Bud Benton Regional Competition Director, Allentown Area Corvette Club Gov
Brian Gallagher Regional Secretary, Tri-County Vettes Governor.
Stan Bachmura County Corvette Association Governor.

Greg Gable York County Corvette Club Governor

John Starry Jr Corvette Club of Northeastern PA Governor.
David Walter Cumberland Valley Corvette Club Governor.
Sally Walter Cumberland Valley Corvette Club Guest.
George Skalkeas Northern Virginia Corvette Club Governor.
Dick Hammaker Northern Virginia Corvette Club Guest.

Pat Rudick Free State Corvette Club Governor

Rich Rudick Free State Corvette Club Guest.

Steve Angell Corvette Annapolis Governor

Steven Holloway Capital Area Corvette Club Governor

Chet Chippie Central Pennsylvania Corvette Club Governor
Chris Chippie Central Pennsylvania Corvette Club Guest
Bill Trethaway Central Pennsylvania Corvette Club Guest

Barry Thomas Keystone State Corvette Club Governor

Ken Coldwell Sr. Chesapeake Corvette Club Governor.

Ken Coldwell Jr Chesapeake Corvette Club Guest. (FCOA)
Bob Lesh Tri-County Vettes Guest.

Bev Lesh Tri-County Vettes Guest.

Frank Wernet Tri-County Vettes Guest

Susan Gallagher Tri-County Vettes Guest
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Craig Kahle Lehigh Valley Corvette Association Governor. East Region Corvette Clubs

Warren Troisi Chester County Corvette Club Governor Not Represented
Susan Troisi Chester County Corvette Club Guest 1. ER-079  Boardwalk Corvettes
Lamar Kolb American Dream Corvette Club Governor of Atlantic City
Martha Kolb American Dream Corvette Club Guest. 2.ER-172  Corvette Club of
Carl Smith Perry County Corvette Club Governor. Northern Delaware
David Sandifer G-Burg Vettes Governor 3. ER-263 Bel Air Corvette Club
Bryan Ratliff Hampton Roads Corvette Club Governor 4 ER-366  Beachcombers
Curtis Fawcett Hampton Roads Corvette Club Guest Corvette Club
Lonnie Jackson Lancaster County Corvette Club Governor. 5. ER-386 Tri-State Corvette
Tim Erdman Lancaster County Corvette Club Guest Club
Gus Bartoli Corvette Club of America Governor. 6 ER-390  Pocono Mountain
Greg Moorin Central Maryland Corvette Club Governor. Corvette Club
Ron Ronblad Central Maryland Corvette Club Guest. 7. ER-430  Agquia Creek Corvette
Peter Grau Frederick County Corvette Club Guest Club
Bruce Finch Frederick County Corvette Club Guest 8 ER-442 Fastern Shore
Corvette Club

Secretary’s Report: Brian Gallagher
A motion was made, seconded, and approved to accept the Minutes from the Jan. 17, 1998 East Region

Governors Meeting as printed and mailed to all governors. Brian distributed a current list of all Governors and requested
everyone double check their addresses and inform him of any errors.

Treasurer’s Report: Karen Sellers

Karen handed out and reviewed the Treasurer’s Report in the following two segments:

1. Cash Flow Report for the period from 1/1/98 through 3/13/98

2. Register Report for the period from 1/1/98 through 3/20/98.

An ending balance of $1809.19 was noted A motion was made, seconded, and approved to accept the
Treasurer’s Report as presented.

We had $1,31S5 in trophy fund income for 1997 and $2,172 in charges for the 1997 awards. A motion was made,
seconded, and approved to transfer $1000 from the GINNIE MAE fund to our checking account to cover this expense
We also incurred $84 in fees to print up the fund raising raffle tickets for the Ocean City Corvette Weekend The 50-50
drawing held at the meeting netted $72 to the Region.

Regional Membership Director’s Report: George Fanucci
There are currently 1,859 active members in the Region We should surpass 2,000 by year’s end. Please

remember to double check all names and addresses upon renewing or submitting members and one club check to NCCC
is required.

Regional Competition Director’s Report: Bud Benton

Bud said that the $14.40 currently required for postage on event flyers is adequate. He is able to get 3 flyers in
for .32 cents Governors should watch their deadlines though It is VERY important you not miss one as the event
sanction will not be granted If you have any photos of an event, he will be able to scan them into the Competition
Report.

NON-SANCTIONED EVENTS: If a conflict on a date arises with a sanctioned event & a request for a non-
sanctioned event, the date will go to the sanction if they are within 100 miles of each other. Insurance coverage on non-
sanctions will be intact if the event is published in your newsletter and waivers are signed A non-sanctioned event can be
bumped out of a date if a request comes in for a sanction, regardless of type, ie: Sanction Rallye can bump Non-Sanction
Concours,etc. All non-sanctions are designated with an “N” number

2.



The following changes have been added to the 1998 East Region Competition Calendar:

DELETE: E-007 May 2, 1998 Concours NVCC
ADD: E-096 May 24, 1998 Ralley/picnic YCCC
ADD: E-097 June 27, 1998 Concours-PC USA-1
CHANGE: E-057 Oct 24, 1998 Fr Concours to Rallye GBV
CHANGE: E-058 Oct 25, 1998 Rallye Date to GBV
E-058 Oct 24, 1998 Rallye GBV
CHANGE: E-045 Oct 3, 1998 Fr Funkhana to Concours-PC FSCC

TIE BREAKERS: Tie breakers must be held on Rallye’s Check your book on the points schedule for a
breakdown

YEAR 2000 RULEBOOK: A discussion was held regarding the changes proposed. One is the elimination of
the “M” class motorcycle helmets The proposed year of helmets is 1995 DOT minimum for all events. Our region does
not support this notion and requests Bud to vote not in favor of this. We would like to see the “M” designation be OK
for low speed events and date OK back to 1990. ‘

In Concours, there is talk of splitting the “D” class into two with the chrome bumper cars (68-73) being
separated; and taking the “E” class and splitting the early (84-90) cars from the later (91-96) The new C-5 cars will be
class “H”.

WHEEL TO WHEEL RACING: There is a move to organize a program similar to the Porsche Club racing
program. Questions that need to be addressed involve safety regulations, classes, and insurance. The question is: Are the
Regions interested in such a program? Our region agreed to have Bud vote YES to proceed on investigation of this.

Regional Executive’s Report: Jeff Port

OLD BUSINESS:

The Corvette Ride of a Lifetime, similar to the Dream & Drive program, will be different this year. We, the
region, have been asked to be greeters instead of drivers. All participants will get a free lunch & tee-shirt There are 3
events and 2 conflicts: one being the National Convention and the other CCNEPA’s Mini Convention The third is in
Yonkers, NY. If anyone is interested in attending, notify Jeff. The region will send a letter that we are NOT interested in
general to be greeters only.

MINI-CONVENTION/FUND RAISER: Flyers will be sent to ALL East Region Households. The raffle tickets
for the Ocean City Weekend/Cash are printed and were handed out Hotel accommodations have been made and are
about $140 a suite that will hold 4 people. FSCC has been working very well with CCNEPA on organizing this event.
We have 3 Franklin Mint Models to raffle off thanks to CCASSN and Stan Bachmura. The only request from the Mint is
we show a sign with their name on it It was decided to raffle one at the Ocean City event, one at the Mini Convention,
and the third at Carlisle A fourth model would be available for $40 if we see a good response to sales.

NKF Fund-raiser: The Volleyball-athon is on for May 23, 1998 George Gallant (BACC) has info

REGIONAL PATCHES: Still available from Jeff $4 each or three for $10

CONVENTION BIDS: Year 2000 and 2002 are open. 2001 is already confirmed A discussion was held to

have the East Region possible be a host. A high speed track is required, and due to the immense planning required,
year 2002 would be minimum. Idea was tabled for further discussion.

NEW BUSINESS:

SPECIAL AWARDS: Carl Smith-PCCC-brought up an idea for the East Region to follow NCCC in their
Special Awards Program for service above & beyond duty. We will need a nomination committee, and the
recommendation is one Governor from each state. A motion was made, seconded, and approved.

3.



NATIONAL GOVERNORS MEETING: At the April National Governors meeting, it will be discussed where |
to hold the future National Governors Meetings. Currently, the site is Louisville, KY and we have a 3 year contract 3
there. That reduces our costs. A proposal is being looked at to move the location around the country, to share in the
hosting and offer some who cannot make the trip to KY a chance to attend a national meeting. This move won’t happen
until at least 2000. An investigation will also be made into whether the Nov 1997 National Governors Meeting followed
the standing by-laws. Every Governor should have received a Vision 2000 questionnaire. This is a very good way to
convey your clubs interests to National.

FCOA: The Future Corvette Owners of America sometimes gets forgotten. Enclosed with these minutes you
will find an application you may photocopy for your use.

NCM: The National Corvette Museum will hold its Sth anniversary this Labor Day. All regions converge at
Louisville, KY and caravan to the Museum. A Museum representative may attend our next governors meeting in June to
explain and answer questions.

GOLD CLUB AWARD: A reminder that any clubs selling one ticket for each member in their club will receive
this award from the National Kidney Foundation To qualify, you need to remit ONE club check in that amount, and the
discount tickets do not qualify.

RT 66 RACEWAY: June 11-14, 1998 in Jolliet IL. There is a huge weekend planned with many interesting
events. A benefit for all NCCC members is FREE admission to this. See: a return on your dues investment!

BANK ONE PLATINUM CARDS: A discussion was held regarding these credit cards. There is no info
whether we (NCCC) receive any kickback on this, but it is not probable.

INTERNET PUBLICITY FORM: Jeff handed out a form for every club to return to him any information they
have concerning a web page, e-mail addresses, etc. If your club is currently on the web, please forward any info to Jeff
so he can update our East Region Home Page.

Good of the Order: Frederick County Corvette Club/ G-Burg Vettes

Two representatives from this newly formed club attended the meeting and are in communication with our RMD
working out details of joining the East Region. We welcome them and look for ward to alot of fun in the future

G-Burg Vettes is hosting a sanctioned concours show August 2, 1998 at Criswell Chevrolet, which is going to be
a tribute to all PACE CAR’S- past & present. Contact Dennis Morin @ 301-762-7337 or George Riggs @ 301-279-
2741

** A REMINDER** As a condition of having our meetings at the Old Country Buffet, everyone is required
to purchase a meal, be it breakfast or lunch

With no further business to be brought before the membership, the meeting was adjourned at 1:25pm. The next
East Region Meeting will be held Saturday June 20, 1998 at 11:00 AM, at the OLD COUNTRY BUFFET in
Mechanicsburg, PA.

Respectfully submitted,

Brian K. Gallagher

East Region Secretary



East Region NCCC GOVERNOR List

NCCC # Club NAME TOWN GOVERNOR JAN| MAR | JUN | AUG |OCT | DEC| #
1 |ER-118 |AACC Allentown Area Corvette Club Allentown, PA Bud Benton G G 2
2 |ER~430 |ACCC Aquia Creek Corvette Club Stafford, VA Cindy Manire G * 1
3 |ER-354 |ADCC American Dream Corvette Club Pottstown, PA Lamar Kolb * G 1
4 |ER-263 BACC Bel Air Corvette Club+ Bel Air, MD George Gallant G * 1
5 |ER-079 [BCAC Boardwalk Corvettes of Atlantic City |Atlantic City, NJ Ron Agasar * * 0
6 |ER-366 |BCC Beachcombers Corvette Club Virginia Beach, VA Lawrence Stweart * * 0
7 |ER-372 |CA Corvette Annapolis Annapolis, MD Steve Angell G G 2
8 |ER-431 |[CACC Capital Area Corvette Club Olney, MD Steve Holloway G G 2
9 |ER-001 |CCA Corvette Club of America Washington, DC Gus Bartoli * G 1
10 |[ER-031 |[CCASSN |County Corvette Association Media, PA Stan Bachmura G G 2
11 |[ER-321 |CCC Chesapeake Corvette Club Essex, MD Ken Coldwell G G 2
12 |ER-451 |CCCC Chester County Corvette Club Chester, PA Warren Troisi G G 2
13 |[ER-172 |CCND Corvette Club of Northern Deleware  |Wilmington, DE Dave Morales * * 0
14 |ER-025 |CCNEPA |Corvette Club of Northeastern Pa Scranton, PA John Starry G G 2
15 |ER-364 |CMCC |Central Maryiand Corvette Club Rockville, MD Greg Moorin * G 1
16 |[ER-196 |CPCC Central Pennsylvania Corvette Club Harrisburg, PA Chet Chippie G G 2
17 |ER-098 |CVCC Cumberland Valley Corvette Club Mechanicsburg, PA |Dave Walter G G 2
18 |[ER-442 ESCC Eastern Shore Corvette Club Salisbury, MD John Buchanan * * 0
19 |ER-038 |[FSCC Free State Corvette Club Catonsville, MD Pat Ruddick G G 2
20 |[ER-190 |GBV G-Burg Vettes Gaithersburg, MD Dave Sandifer * G 1
21 |[ER-343 {HRCC Hampton Roads Corvette Club Newport News, VA  |Bryan Ratliff * G 1
22 [ER-093 KSCC Keystone State Corvette Club West Chester, PA Barry Thomas G G 2
23 |ER-266 |LCCC Lancaster County Corvette Club Lancaster, PA Lonnie Jackson * G 1
24 |ER-450 |LVCA Lehigh Valley Corvette Association Allentown, PA Craig Kahle G G 2
25 |[ER-357 |NVCC Northern Virginia Corvette Club Arlington, VA George Skalkeas G G 2
26 |ER-050 PCCC Perry County Corvette Club New Bloomfield, PA |Carl Smith * G 1
27 |ER-390 |[PMCC Pocono Mountain Corvette Club Milford, PA Jospeh Verola G * 1
28 |[ER-323 |TCV Tri-County Vettes Stroudsburg, PA Brian Gallagher G G 2
29 ER-386 | TSCA Tri-State Corvette Association Philadeiphia, PA Donald Kasner * * 0
30 |[ER-111 |USA-1 USA-1 Corvette Ciub State College, PA Karen Sellers G G 2
31 |[ER-108 |[YCCC York County Corvette Club York, PA Greg Gable G G 2
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FUTURE CORVETTE

oWNERS ASSOCIATION

r_éé'.écTJnZ.&nTe' FCOA Membership is limited to family

Membership ! members of current NCCC members.
Fee l Applicants must be less than 16 years old.

-

Mamberchip Application

Applicant Information: (oNe pEr APPLICATION; PLEASE PRINT)
FCOA Member Name:

Birthdate: - - Phone #:
Address:

City: State: Zip Code: -
Interests/Hobbies:

(cirets one) Sponeoring Parent, Grandparent, Aunt, Unele ot Guardian:
NCCC Member Name:

Address: Phone #:

City: State: Zip Code: -
NCCC Membership #: - Club:

Signature:

Year of Corvette(s) owned by Sponsoring NCCC member:

CIRCLE SPECIAL REQUEST (ALLowW 30 DAYs): U Birthday gift [ Christmas gift [

Send Form & Fee 10: NCCC-FCOA, c/o Pat Kelly, S68 W17323 Rossmar Ct , Muskego W1 53150-8513

Office Use Only: Date Received: Check #
Revised 02-98 FCOA Number Assigned: Date Packet Sent:




EAST REGION NCCC --Minutes...June 20, 1998

The regular meeting of the East Region NCCC was called to order at 11:40 AM by Regional Executive Jeff Port. The
pledge of allegiance to the flag was given, and the national anthem was played. The following regional officers,
governors, and guests were in attendance:

Jeff Port Regional Executive USA-1 Corvette Club
George Fanucci Regional Membership Director Corvette Club of Northeastern Pa Proxy Governor
Brian Gallagher Regional Secretary Tri-County Vettes Governor
Bud Benton Regional Competition Director Allentown Area Corvette Club Governor
Cindy Manire Aquia Creek Corvette Club Governor

Dennis Manire Aquia Creek Corvette Club Guest

Lamar Kolb American Dream Corvette Club Governor

George Joseph  American Dream Corvette Club Guest

Steve Angeli Corvette Annapolis Governor

Steve Holloway Capital Area Corvette Club Governor

Gus Bartoli Corvette Club of America Governor

Stan Bachmura County Corvette Association Governor

Dave Morales Corvette Club of Northern Deleware Governor

Greg Moorin Central Maryland Corvette Club Governor

Ron Romblad Central Maryland Corvette Club Guest

Chet Chippie Central Pennsylvania Corvette Club Governor

Bill Trethaway Central Pennsylvania Corvette Club Guest

Dave Walter Cumberland Valley Corvette Club Governor

Dave Sandifer G-Burg Vettes Governor

Craig Kahle Lehigh Valley Corvette Association Governor

Roger Krause Lehigh Valley Corvette Association President

George Skalkeas Northern Virginia Corvette Club Governor

Jospeh Verola Pocono Mountain Corvette Club Governor

Lucille Verola Pocono Mountain Corvette Club Guest

Greg Gable York County Corvette Club Governor

Bob Lesh Tri-County Vettes Guest

ER Clubs not Represented:

ER-263 Bel Air Corvette Club

ER-079 Boardwalk Corvettes of Atlantic City
ER-366 Beachcombers Corvette Club
ER-321 Chesapeake Corvette Club
ER-451 Chester County Corvette Club
ER-442 Eastern Shore Corvette Club
ER-038 Free State Corvette Club

ER-343 Hampton Roads Corvette Club
ER-093 Keystone State Corvette Club
ER-266 Lancaster County Corvette Club
ER-050 Perry County Corvette Club
ER-386 Tri-State Corvette Association
ER-111 USA-1 Corvette Club

SECRETARY’S REPORT: Brian Gallagher. A motion was made, seconded, and approved to accept the
secretary’s report of the last meeting, March 21, 1998, as was printed and distributed to all Governors. All in favor.

TREASURER’S REPORT: Jeff Port for Karen Sellers. Jeff handed out the register report for the period of
3/21/98 thru 6/15/98, and the cash flow report YID as of 6/15/98. Enclosed find copies with minutes.
A motion was made, seconded, and approved to accept the treasurer’s report as presented. All in favor.



REGIONAL MEMBERSHIP DIRECTOR’S REPORT: George Fanucci. Currently we have 1991 active
members in the East Region. The breakdown is 1,394 male; 597 female; 528 spouse; and 23 lifetime members With
applications received today, we will go over the 2000 mark, with Corvette Club of America adding the excess. Any
address changes are to be sent to George ASAP so our list is correct

REGIONAL COMPETITION DIRECTOR’S REPORT: Bud Benton. A new format was added to the
competition calendars. Any feedback will be welcome. Bud would like all Governors to try to get the 1esults of their
events in a little earlier. Most are making the deadline, however, a few extia days would be appreciated. Please note
that on Speed Events, an FTD entrant gets 9 bonus points in lieu of the 7 or 9 class points. Some people are giving
7 points for a first place finish plus 2 bonus points. This is wrong. When sending in flyers, please include a check
for $14 40 payable to Bud for postage. If you have envelopes, you may include them. And if you can fold the flyers,
that would be helpful also. Note the following calendar changes:

Oct 18, 1998 YCCC CONCOURS change to OCT 17, 1998
Sept 19, 1998 CA FUNKHANA CANCELED
Oct 11, 1998 TCV AUTOCROSS change to NOV 1, 1998

Trophy Fund money, $.50 per NCCC entrant, and $.50 per NCCC worker, is payable to Treasurer Sellers
after each event or at the year’s end.

REGIONAL EXECUTIVE’S REPORT: Jeff Port.

Our Web Page has had 325 “hits” so far...seems like an interest in our activities Watch for any guests who
sign in that are looking to join a club. Most event dates are posted.

Newsletter Contest: Two regional clubs are participating, CCA & NVCC.

National Governor’s Meeting Sites: Even though we, the East Region, voted against moving the site
around the country, the majority of the clubs voted in favo: of moving the meeting site. There is no penalty for
breaking our contract with the current hotel. A new method of choosing future sites will be determined. Louisville is
getting real busy with the fairgrounds conflicts; however 1999 is still on the calendar.

Blue Bars: You will notice a new format, which is nice. Gordon Kilebiew’s column has been dropped for
some reason. Jeff will contact the editor to find out why. His features always has a wealth of info for the lay person.
Also, the regional pages have all the info on one page, which makes it better to find events, etc. This whole format
change is saving NCCC about $3000 per issue, thanks to Loretta Spinrad.

Bank ONE Rebates: We are starting to see some rebate money coming in from this credit card promotion

NKF Raffle: Sales are moving slow. Any stubs you may have should be submitted ASAP.

K&K Insurance: Ifan incident occurs at one of your events, send in a report no matter how small you feel it
is. Better to be safe than sor1y

SEPT National Governor’s Meeting: Will be held at held at the Corvette Museum on Sat Sept 12, 1998.
The RE; RMD; RCD meetings will be held at the hotel Friday nite. There are no plans for an organized tour of the
factory like last year. You will have to make plans on your own for this.

Director of Sponsorship: Pres Deb Murphy has created this position to stay in touch with all the sponsors
of NCCC and solicit new ones. One question arises: What is a Business Manage1’s responsibilities? Seems like the
difference is a 2 year term versus a permanent position.

CONVENTION: We need a messenger for our proxies. George and Jeff are both unable to attend the July
event. Dave & Sally Walter can cover for RCD & RMD 1espectively. We still need an RE rep.

Standing Rules: Will have some changes after the Sept. meeting A vote will be taken in 1999 regarding
meeting sites, proxy governors, etc.

OLD BUSINESS: East Region Raffle ticket sales are slow. As of 6/20, we have sold $1,595. We need to push
these for the Mini Convention, being held July 25 and 26, 1998. Rooms will become less available due to the
NASCAR race that same weekend.

Franklin Mint Cars: WE have the three models to raffle off thanks to Stan Bachmura and CCA One will go
at the convention, the second at Catrlisle, and the third at the Ocean City weekend

National Convention Bids: Year 2000 is still open. the 1999 convention will be in Denver, CO.

Rt. 66 Cruise: Dave Walter attended this June event in Illinois... These facilities would be good for a
national convention. There were good accommodations, a flea market, drag races, and autocross lots.

CCA Concours: Seems like a lot of people are into showing this year. Their annual show attracted 62 NCCC
entrants and 79 total entrants.



NEW BUSINESS: There has been some discussion on having 3 of the 6 National meetings via
‘teleconferencing. This method would return to the volunteers some of their personal free time which they donate
generously. The East Region has now over 2000 votes and could be very persuasive.

CARLISLE: The Region’s space is “D-22”. It is located by Gate 2 and is friee of charge to us Bill Trethaway
will work it along with anyone else.. .but he will NOT work it alone. Contact him if you can help. We will have free
soda for members. Raffle tickets will be there for the Franklin Mint car also We will do $1 .00 each or 6 for $5.00
with the drawing being held on Sunday.

LVCC Concours: This event is a fund raiser for Easton’s Childien’s Home It will be a PC Concours at $15
per car, with a 40 car limit. The children will be doing the judging. There will be a picnic lunch provided. All
proceeds will go the Home. There will be a 10-12 mile drive with the kids afterwards. Should be alot of fun. Contact
Gov. Craig Kahle at 610-797-5027, or President Roger Krause at 610-867-5797 for further info.

" Judging Seminar: CVCC volunteered to hold a clinic at Carlisle It was discussed to make it mandatory for
entrants to be judges. This is NOT a good idea. There are plenty of volunteers, and most will say yes if they are
“asked” . GBV will also help by sending a team of experts.

Good of the Order: The Coopersburg, NY museum is defunct. They are selling off everything inside Cars,
memorabilia, everything must go. Would be a good place for the bargain hunter to go....

“REMINDER**: As a condition of having our meetings at the Old Country Buffet, everyone is REQUIRED to
purchase a meal.

With no further business to be brought before the membership, the meeting was adjourned at 1:15PM. The
next East Region Meeting will be held Saturday Aug. 15, 1998, at the Old Country Buffet in Mechanicsburg,
PA. '

Respectively Submitted,

Brian X, Gallagher

East Region Secretary.



East Region NCCC GOVERNOR List

NCCC # Club NAME TOWN GOVERNOR JAN | MAR; JUN | AUG |OCT | DEC| #
1 |ER-118 |AACC Allentown Area Corvette Club Allentown, PA Bud Benton G G G 2
2 |ER-430 |ACCC  |Aquia Creek Corvette Club Stafford, VA Cindy Manire G * G 1
3 |ER-354 ADCC American Dream Corvette Club Pottstown, PA Lamar Kolb * G G 1
4 |ER-263 BACC Bel Air Corvette Club Bel Air, MD George Gallant G * 1
5 |ER-079 BCAC Boardwalk Corvettes of Atlantic City |Atlantic City, NJ Ron Agasar * * Y
6 |ER-386 BCC Beachcombers Corvette Ciub Virginia Beach, VA  |Lawrence Stweart - * 1o
7 |ER-372|CA Corvette Annapolis Annapolis, MD Steve Angell G G G 2
8 |ER-431 |[CACC Capitai Area Corvette Club Olney, MD Steve Holloway G G G 2
9 |ER-001 |CCA Corvette Club of America Washington, DC Gus Bartoli * G | G e 2
10 |ER-031 |CCASSN |County Corvette Association Media, PA Stan Bachmura G G G 3
11 |ER-321 |CCC Chesapeake Corvette Club Essex, MD Ken Coldwell i G G * 2
12 |[ER-451 |CCCC Chester County Corvette Club Chester, PA Warren Troisi G G * 2
13 |ER-172 |CCND Corvette Club of Northern Deleware Wiimington, DE Dave Morales * * G 1
14 |ER-025 |CCNEPA |Corvette Club of Northeastern Pa Scranton, PA John Starry G G * 2
15 |[ER-364 |CMCC |Central Maryland Corvette Club Rockville, MD Greg Moorin * G G 2
16 |ER-196 |CPCC Central Pennsylvania Corvette Club  |Harrisburg, PA Chet Chippie i G G G 3
17 |ER-098 |[CVCC Cumberiand Valley Corvette Club Mechanicsburg, PA |Dave Walter G G G 3
18 |ER-442 ESCC Eastern Shore Corvette Club Salisbury, MD John Buchanan * * * 0
19 |ER-038 FSCC Free State Corvette Club Catonsville, MD Pat Ruddick G G * 2
20 |[ER-190 |GBV G-Burg Vettes Gaithersburg, MD Dave Sandifer * G G 2
21 |[ER-343 |[HRCC Hampton Roads Corvette Club Newport News, VA Bryan Ratliff * G * 1
22 |[ER-093 |KSCC Keystone State Corvette Club West Chester, PA Barry Thomas G G * 2
23 |ER-266 LCCC Lancaster County Corvette Club Lancaster, PA Lonnte Jackson * G * 1
24 |ER-450 |LVCA Lehigh Valley Corvette Association Allentown, PA Craig Kahle G G G 3
25 |ER-357 |[NVCC Northern Virginia Corvette Club Arlington, VA George Skalkeas G G G 3
26 |ER-050 [PCCC Perry County Corvette Club New Bloomfield, PA |Cart Smith * G * 1
27 |[ER-390 |PMCC  |Pocono Mountain Corvette Club Milford, PA Jospeh Verola G * G 2
28 [ER-323 | TCV Tri-County Vettes Stroudsburg, PA Brian Gallagher G G G 3
29 |[ER-386 | TSCA Tri-State Corvette Association Philadelphia, PA Donald Kasner . * ¥ 0
30 ER-111 |USA-1 USA-1 Corvette Club State College, FA Karen Sellers G G . 2
31 [ER-108 \YCCC York County Corvette Club York, PA Greg Gable G G G 3

19 |23 17




ERNCCC-Bank,Cash,CC Accounts 6/15/98

Cash Flow Report
1/1/98 Through 6/15/98
Page 1 5’
1/1/98-
Category Description 6/15/98
INFEBWS
Awards Rebate 176.00
ER patches-1997 ER patches 120.00
extra ‘97 shirt 193.00
Funtastic-Raffle 465.00
Ginnie Mae 1,000.00
Int Inc-Interest Income 6.46
misc-cash 72.00
Rulebook -80.00
Trophy Fund 97 371.00
TOTAL INFLOWS 2,323.46
" Awards 228 22
Awards 97 2,235.92
flowers 43.41
Hotel 260.68
Postage 160.57
Print-Raffle tk 60.00
Supplies-Supplies 32.73
TOTAL OUTFLOWS 3,021.53

OVERALL TOTAL -698.07




Checking 6/15/9¢
Register Report
3/21/98 Through 6/15/98
Page |
Date Num Description Memo Category Cir Amount

BALANCE 3/20/98 1,809.19

3/21/98 233 Trophy House Awards -228.22
3/21/98 234 S  George Fanucci Postage -46.21
Hotel -65.17

3/21/98 235 S  Brian Gallagher Postage -74.74
Awards 97 -47.17

3/24/98 DEP 50/50 Tickets misc-cash 72.00
3/24/98 DEP Cash ER patches 60.00
3/24/98 DEP YCCC Trophy Fund 97 27.50
3/24/98 DEP Cash extra '97 shirt 193.00
3/24/98 236 Brad Steindl Print-Raffle tk -60.00
4/1/98 INT SPE-Inter Int Inc 3.23
4/9/98 DEP Cash Ginnie Mae 1,000.00
4/9/98 237 Morritz Awards 97 -2,188.75
4/27/02 DEP NCCC Awards Rebate 176.00
4/27/98 DEP Cash Funtastic 135.00
4/27/98 238 S Karen Sellers Supphics -8.26
Rulebook -80.00

4/27/98 239 Jeff Port Hotel -65.17
5/29/98 DEP Cash Funtastic 50.00
6/1/98 240 Karen Sellers flowers -43.41
6/15/98 DEP Cash Funtastic 280.00
TOTAL 3/21/98 - 6/15/98 -910.37
BALANCE 6/15/98 898.82

TOTAL INFLOWS 1,996.73
TOTAL OUTFLOWS -2,907.10
-910.37

NET TOTAL




Date EventType

6/21/98

6127198

6/27/98

6/27/98

6/28/98

6/28/98

6/28/98

6/28/98

7/25/98

7125198

7125/98

7125198

7/26/98

7126198

7126198

8/1/98

8/1/98

8/2/98

8/9/98

8/9/98

8/9/98

8/9/98

8/9/98

8/ 9/98

8/16/98

8/23/98

8/23/98

8/29/98

8/30/98

8/30/98

R/30/

(;M {e neg{ -
'9/19/98
9/20/98
9/20/98
9/27/98
9/27/98
9/27/98
10/3/98
L0/ 3/98
10/3/98
10/ 4/98

-—-?10/11/98
c hanqed 10/11/98
_,‘, 0 10/11/98
10/11/58

Wev 1, 1848

10/17/98
10/17/98

10/17/98
10/17/98
10/18/98
10/18/98
10/18/98
10/18/98
10/18/98

(henqed
Lo 10/18/98
(dt1/95 77 10mang

10/24/98
10/31/98
10/31/98
10/31/98
11/8/98
11/ 8/98
t-)-43

CONCOURS
CONCOURS
CONCOURS
ECONORUN
AUTOCROSS
CONCOURS
CONCOURS
CONCOURS
CONCOURS
RALLYE
RAILYE
RALLYE
FUNKHANA
AUTOCROSS
AUTOCROSS
ECONO-RUN
RALLYE
CONCOURS
CONCOURS
CONCOURS
RALLYE
FUNKHANA
AUTOCROSS
RALLYE
CONCOURS
AUTOCROSS
AUTOCROSS
CONCOURS
AUTOCROSS
AUTOCROSS
RALLYE

CONCOURS
AUTOCROSS
AUTOCROSS
AUTOCROSS
CONCOURS
CONCOURS
CONCOURS
RALLYE
CONCOURS
CONCOURS
AUTOCROSS
CONCOURS
RALLYE
AUTOCROSS
AUTOCROSS
AUTOCROSS

HIGH SPEED
AUTOCROSS
HIGH SPEED
HIGH SPEED
AUTOCROSS
AUTOCROSS
RALLYE
RALLYE
CONCOURS
CONCOURS
RALLYE
RALLYE
RALLYE
CONCOURS
RALLYE
RALLYE
fAvto ®

June 20, 1998

EAST REGION COMPETITION CALENDAR -

ClubName

LANCASTER COUNTY CORVETTE CLUB
USA-1 CORVETTE CLUB

USA-1 CORVETTE CLUB

CENTRAL PENNSYLVANIA CORVETTE CLUB
LANCASTER COUNTY CORVETTE CLUB
TRI-COUNTY VETTES

CHESAPEAKE CORVETIE CLUB
CHESAPEAKE CORVETTE CLUB

USA-1 CORVETTE CLUB

USA-1 CORVETTE CLUB

USA-1 CORVETTE CLUB

USA-1 CORVETTE CLUB

CORVETTE CLUB OF NORTHEASTERN PENNA
USA-1 CORVETTE CLUB

ALLENTOWN AREA CORVETTE CLUB
CENTRAL PENNSYLVANIA CORVETTE CLUB
CENTRAL PENNSYLVANIA CORVETTE CLUB
G-BURG VETTES

BEL AIR CORVETTE CLUB

BEL AIR CORVETTE CLUB

BEL AIR CORVETTE CLUB

BEL AIR CORVETTE CLUB

LANCASTER COUNTY CORVETTE CLUB
BEL AIR CORVETTE CLUB

LEHIGH VALLEY CORVETTE ASSN
TRI-COUNTY VETTES

POCONO MOUNTAINS CORVETTE CLUB
YORK COUNTY CORVETTE CLUB
ALLENTOWN AREA CORVETTE CLUB
ALLENTOWN AREA CORVETTE CLUB
CUMBERLAND VALLEY CORVETTE CLUB
CORVETTE ANNAPOLIS

CORVETTE CLUB OF NORTHEASTERN PENNA
CORVETTE CLUB OF NORTHEASTERN PENNA
LANCASTER COUNTY CORVETTE CLUB
POCONO MOUNTAINS CORVETTE CLUB
POCONO MOUNTAINS CORVETTE CLUB
FREE STATE CORVETTE CLUB

FREE STATE CORVET'TE CLUB

FREE STATE CORVETTE CLUB
ALLENTOWN AREA CORVETTE CLUB
TRI-COUNTY VETTES -

LANCASTER COUNTY-CORVETTE CLUB
CORVETTE ANNAPOLIS

TRI-COUNTY VETTES = .

NORTHERN VIRGINIA CORVETTE CLUB
NORTHERN VIRGINIA CORVETTE CLUB

NORTHERN VIRGINIA CORVETTE CLUB
NORTHERN VIRGINIA CORVETTE CLUB
NORTHERN VIRGINIA CORVETTE CLUB
NORTHERN VIRGINIA CORVETTE CLUB
HAMPTON ROADS CORVETTE CLUB
HAMPTON ROADS CORVETTE CLUB
ALLENTOWN AREA CORVETTE CLUB
ALLENTOWN AREA CORVETTE CLUB

YORK COUNTY CORVETTE CLUB

G-BURG VETTES

G-BURG VETTES

CORVETTE CLUB OF NORTHEASTERN PENNA
CORVETTE CLUB OF NORTHEASTERN PENNA
FREE STATE CORVETTE CLUB

CHESAPEAKE CORVETTE CLUB
CHESAPEAKE CORVETTE CLUB

TRt couNTY NETTES

GovTele#

(717) 872-9429
(814) 231-2612
(814) 231-2612
(717) 545-8408
(717) 872-9429
(717) 629-5123
(410)351-1234
(410)391-1234
(814)231-2612
(814)231-2612
(814) 2312612
(814) 231-2612
(717) 668-2999
(814) 2312612
(610)252-0989
(717) 545-8408
(717) 545-8408
(301) 831-7853
(410) 935-1965
(410) 939-1965
(410) 939-1965
(410) 939-1965
(717) 872-9429
(410) 939-1965
(610) 797-5027
(717) 629-5123
(717) 253-5871
(717) 755-5648
(610) 252-0989
(610) 252-0989
(737) 691-9320
(410) 798-6067-
(410) 798-6067
(717) 668-2999
(717) 668-2999
(717) 872-9429
(717) 253-5871
(717) 253-5871
(410) 484-6283
(410) 484-6283
(410) 484-6283
(610) 2520989
(717) 629-5123
(717) 8729429
(410) 798-6067
(717)629-5123
(703) 830-0542
(703) 830-0542

(703) 830-0542
(703) 830-0542
(703) 830-0542
(703) 830-0542
(804) 6426841
(804) 642-6841
(610)252-0989
(610) 252-0989
(717) 755-5648
(301) 831-7853
(301) 831-7853
(717) 668-2999
(717) 668-2999
(410) 484-6283
(410)391-1234
(410) 391-1234



Club
BACC

BCC

CA

cce

CPCC

cvee

FSCC

GBV

Lcece

PMCC

Yccc

Event# Tot Ent.

E-076
E-077

E-085
E-086
E-087
E-088
E-089
E-080
E-091

£-008

E-004
E-00S
E-006

E-082
E-083

E-092
E-093

E-066

E-002
E-003
E-011
E-012

E-014
E-014

E-009
E-010
E-084

E-017
E-018
E-067

E-001

60
37

s b Hh OO O

&

16
16
16

14
14

35
18

35

288

14

60
60

17

~

21
19

S0

NCCC Ent. Due

TROPHY FUND REPORT

Paid Qwed
47 $2350 $0.00 $2350
35 $1750 $0.00 $1750
Total: $41 00
4 $2.00 $2.00 $0.00
4 $2.00 $2.00 $0.00
4 $2.00 $200 $0.00
4 $2.00 $2.00 $0.00
4 $2.00 $2.00 $0.00
4 $2.00 $2.00 $0.00
4 $200 $550  ($350)
Total: ($3 50)
34 $1700 $0.00 $17.00
Total: $17.00
8 $4.00 $0.00 $4 00
8 $4.00 $0.00 $4 00
8 $400 $0.00 $4 00
Total: $1200
1 $550 $850  (3$300)
1 $5.50 $8.50 {$3.00)
Total: ($6 00)
8 3400 $0 00 $4.00
18 $9.00 $0 00 $9.00
Total: $13.00
30 $15.00 $0.00 $1500
Total: $1500
15 $7.50 $0.00 $750
15 $7.50 $0.00 $7580
9 $450 $0.00 $450
[¢] $450 $0.00 $4 50
Total: $24 00
28 $1400  $1700  ($300)
28 $1400 $0.00 $14.00
Total: $11.00
8 $4.00 $0 00 $4.00
6 $3.00 $0 00 $300
8 $4.00 $0.00 $4 00
Total: $11 00
12 $6.00 $0.00 $6 00
11 $550 $0.00 $550
8 $4 00 $0.00 $400
Total: $1550
41 $20 50 $1250 $8.00
Total: $8.00

AS OF:6/19/98



EAST REGION NCCC --Minutes...Aug 20, 1098

The regular meeting of the East Region NCCC was called to order at 11:20 AM by Regional Executive Jeff Port. The
pledge of allegiance to the flag was given, and the national anthem was played. The following regional officers,

governors, and guests were in attendance:

Jeff Port
George Fanucci
Brian Gallagher

Regional Executive 7
Regional Membership Director
Regional Secretary

USA-1 Corvette Club
Corvette Club of Northeastern Pa
Tri-County Vettes Governor

Bud Benton Regional Competition Director Allentown Area Corvette Club Governor
Karen Sellers Regional Treasurer USA-1 Corvette Club Governor
John Starry Jr. Corvette Club of Northeastern Pa Governor
Lamar Kolb American Dream Corvette Club Governor
George Joseph American Dream Corvette Club Guest
Steve Angell Corvette Annapolis Governor
Steve Holloway Capital Area Corvette Club Governor
Gus Bartoli Corvette Club of America Governor
Stan Bachmura County Corvette Association Governor
Chet Chippie Central Pennsylvania Corvette Club Governor
Bill Trethaway Central Pennsylvania Corvette Club Guest
Pat Rudick Free State Corvette Club Governor
Richard Rudick Free State Corvette Club Guest
Craig Kahle Lehigh Valley Corvette Association Governor
George Skalkeas Northern Virginia Corvette Club Governor
Jospeh Verola Pocono Mountain Corvette Club Governor
Lugille Verola Pocono Mountain Corvette Club Guest
Greg Gable York County Corvette Club Governor
Bob Lesh Tri-County Vettes Guest
Ken Coldwell Chesapeake Corvette Club Governor

ER CLUBS NOT REPRESENTED
NCCC # Club NAME GOVERNOR
ER-430 ACCC Aquia Creek Corvette Club Cindy Manire
ER-263 BACC Bel Air Corvette Club George Gallant
ER-079 BCAC Boardwalk Corvettes of Atlantic City Ron Agasar
ER-366 BCC Beachcombers Corvette Club Lawrence Stweart
ER-451 CCCC  Chester County Corvette Club Warren Troisi
ER-1772 CCND Corvette Ciub of Northern Deleware Dave Morales
ER-364 CMCC  Central Maryland Corvette Club Greg Moorin
ER-098 CVCC Cumberland Valley Corvette Club Dave Walter
ER-442 ESCC Eastern Shore Corvette Club John Buchanan
ER-180 GBV G-Burg Vettes Dave Sandifer
ER-343 HRCC Hampton Roads Corvette Club Bryan Ratliff
ER-093 KSCC Keystone State Corvette Club Barry Thomas




ER-266 LCCC Lancaster County Corvette Club Lonnie Jackson
ER-050 PCCC Perry County Corvette Club Carl Smith
ER-386 TSCA Tri-State Corvette Association Donald Kasner

SECRETARY’S REPORT: Brian Gallagher A motion was made, seconded, and approved to accept the
secretary’s report of the last meeting, June 20, 1998, as was printed and distributed to all Governors. All in favor.

TREASURER’S REPORT: Karen Sellers. Karen handed out the register report for the period of 6/16/98 thru
8/12/98, and the cash flow report YTD as of 8/12/98. Governors who did not attend the meeting will find attached
copies. A motion was made, seconded, and approved to accept the treasurer’s report as presented. All in favor.

REGIONAL MEMBERSHIP DIRECTOR’S REPORT: George Fanucci. Currently we have 2,041 active
members in the East Region, the largest Region in the country. 107 new members were signed up last quarter.
George accepted an award at the last National Governor’s meeting for this. Nov 15, 1998 will be the deadline for all

membership slips to be in to George. Lifetime memberships are still $300. Please forward any address changes to
George ASAP so his list is correct.

REGIONAL COMPETITION DIRECTOR’S REPORT: Bud Benton. The previous Trophy Fund Report is
incorrect Please use the current one included in the Aug 15, 1998 Competition Report. Remember, workers require
payments as well Trophy Fund money, $.50 per NCCC entrant, and $.50 per NCCC worker, is payable to Treasurer
Sellers after each event or at the year’s end

A THANK YOU goes out to Dave Walter for representing us at the National Convention. Year 2000 rulebook
changes will be discussed at the Sept. National Governor’s meeting. All clubs should submit any input via their
governors. One of the main subjects will be classes. There are too many classes currently. To compare to SCCA
racing, super/stock class is from 1984 to current year. Craig Kahle suggested separating low & high speed classes.
Another issue is jacking up cars to check wheel bearings Owners should be the ones to do the jacking, as tech
people may not know exactly where to put the jack. Damages could flare tempers up real quick.

SAFETY must be remembered at all events. Autocross corner workers must pay attention at all times.
Spectators must remain 50’ off the track. All stations must have 2 workers, and be equipped with flags, fire
extinguishers, and a form of communication. In addition, waivers must be signed by ALL persons attending event if
they are in the pit area or on the track, including spouses and children. Please review the update in the report for
other noteworthy items.

When sending in flyers, please include a check for $14 40 payable to Bud for postage. If you have envelopes,
you may include them. And if you can fold the flyers, that would be helpful also.

REGIONAL EXECUTIVE’S REPORT: Jeff Port.

CONVENTION: A THANK YOU goes out to Richard Hamaker for sitting in for JEFF at Convention. A
discussion was held concerning attracting new members. One club suggested a “cruise” to be held. By-Laws and
Standing Rules were a big topic. Nothing much was solidified, and more discussion will be held at the Sept. meeting.
Proxy Governor’s and future meeting sites also were discussed.

An appointed position, Director of Sponsorship, was approved. The duties will include securing NCCC &
Convention sponsors. Nominations for President, Treasurer, Vice President of Membership, and Parlimentarian were
opened.

K&K Insurance: If an incident occurs at one of your events, send in a report no matter how small you feel it
is. Better to be safe than sorry.

SEPT National Governor’s Meeting: Will be held at held at the Corvette Museum on Sat Sept 12, 1998. The
RE; RMD; RCD meetings will be held at the hotel Friday nite. There are no plans for an organized tour of the factory
like last year. You will have to make plans on your own for this.

NCCC Web Site: Still needs some work.



National Convention Sites: Year 2000 & 2001 bids are in . Ken Coldwell {CCC) told us a track is being
planned in the Baltimore area and the owners are very interested in assisting to host a National Convention. We are
talking the years 2002 or 2003. Perhaps we could move out of the July time frame and move towards August or
September . Ken will keep us informed of the progress.

OLD BUSINESS:

Carlisle: The Region’s space is “D-22”. It is located by Gate 2 and is free of charge to us. NCCC will set up
camp with us and offer information on membership, as well as merchandise for sale. Raffle tickets will be there for
the Franklin Mint car also. We will do $1 .00 each or 6 for $5.00 with the drawing being held on Sunday.

Regional Web Page: Please for ward any club information to JEFF to be included on the page. Also, a picture
of the club and/or it’s logo can be scanned onto the page. Please forward a color 3x5 picture to him for inclusion.

Franklin Mint Cars: County Corvette Association has purchased the three raffle cars outright since a change
of management at the Mint would not support the donation to the Region. This is a very nice gesture on CCA’s part to
show their commitment to the Region. THANK YOU! The 1967 L88 Convertible will be given at FSCC’s Ocean City
weekend in October. The Mako Shark will go at Carlisle. And the ZR-1 will go at the December Governor’s meeting.

Mini Convention: Held July 25% and 26™ in Scranton. The weather was excellent The fun show on Saturday
had 40 cars, which covered the entire front of the mall on the main street. A nice easy road rallye was held later on,
along with 2 poker rallyes. There was a party Saturday nite at NayAug park, close by, with food courtesy of George
Fanucci. You couldn’t have ordered better food, as the compliments are still flowing! His restaurant in the Poconos
has a reputation for excellent food, and it was proven there. Over 80 people attended. Sunday, a double autocross
was held, and a funkhanna featured a balance beam trailer where you drove you car onto it and tried to balance the
trailer. That proved to be quite difficult, with only 2 cars achieving it Over 35 cars participated in the events. The
total cost of $50 for the entire weekend proved to be one of the best bargains of the year. The Free State Weekend
raffle was chosen. Rich Wadiak, Keystone State Corvette Club, was the winner, and chose to go to the event instead
of taking the cash award only. The Franklin Mint car raffle (a 1993 Ruby Red 40" Anniversayr ZR1) was not held
due to lack of sales. It was decided to hold off until the December Governors Meeting to hold the raffle. This will give
all the clubs more of a chance to sell tickets, which are $1.00 each or 6 for $5.00. This will make someone a real nice

Christmas present. Just use the typical 50/50 tickets and get the buyers name and phone number only. We will call
them.

NEW BUSINESS:

LVCC Concours: This event, scheduled for Sunday Aug 16" ( tomorrow); is a fund raiser for Easton’s
Children’s Home. It will be a PC Concours at $15 per car, with a 40 car limit The children will be doing the judging.
There will be a picnic lunch provided. All proceeds will go the Home. There will be a 10-12 mile drive with the kids
afterwards. Should be alot of fun Contact Gov. Craig Kahle at 610-797-5027, or President Roger Krause at 610-867-
5797 for further info

Limerick Classic Glass: Some previous members of the American Dream Corvette Club have formed their
own club. Please note, they do not have liability insurance and any attendees to their events should be cautious.

Good of the Order: The 50/50 drawing netted $20 to the winner & $21 to the Region.

*REMINDER**: As a condition of having our meetings at the Old Country Bulffet, everyone is REQUIRED to
purchase a meal

With no further business to be brought before the membership, the meeting was adjourned at 1:05 PM. The

next East Region Meeting will be held Saturday Oct 10, 1998, at the Old Country Buffet in Mechanicsburg,
PA.

Respectively Submitted,

Brian K. Gallagher

East Region Secretary.



EAST REGION NCCC --Minutes...Oct 10, 1998

The regular meeting of the East Region NCCC was called to order at 11:10 AM by Regional Executive Jeff Port. The
pledge of allegiance to the flag was given, and the national anthem was played. The following regional officers,
governors, and guests were in attendance:

ER-111
ER-025
ER-118
ER-111
ER-001
ER-025
ER-038
ER-079
ER-098
ER-108
ER-118
ER-196
ER-196
ER-263
ER-321
ER-323
ER-354
ER-357
ER-364
ER-372
ER-386
ER-390
ER-430
ER-450

USA-1 Regional Executive

CCNEPA Regional Membership Director
AACC Regional Competition Director
USA-1 Regional Treasurer & Gov

CCA Corvette Club of America

CCNEPA Corvette Club of Northeastern Pa
FSCC Free State Corvette Club

BCAC Boardwalk Corvettes of Atlantic City
CvCccC Cumberiand Valley Corvette Club
YCCC York County Corvette Club

AACC Allentown Area Corvette Club
CPCC Central Pennsylvania Corvette Club
CFCC Centrai Pennsyivania Corvette Club
BACC Bel Air Corvette Club

cCC Chesapeake Corvette Club

TCV Tri-County Vettes

ADCC American Dream Corvette Club
NVCC Northern Virginia Corvette Club
cMcCC Central Maryland Corvette Club

CA Corvette Annapolis

TSCA Tri-State Corvette Association
PMCC Pocono Mountains Corvette Club
ACCC Aguia Creek Corvette Club

LVCA Lehigh Valley Corvette Association

ER CLUBS NOT REPRESENTED:

ER-031
ER-050
ER-093
ER-172
ER-190
ER-266
ER-343
ER-366
ER-431
ER-442
ER-451

CCASSN County Corvette Association

PCCC Perry County Corvette Club

KSCC Keystone State Corvette Club
CCND Corvette Club of Northern Deleware
GBvV G-Burg Vettes

Lccc Lancaster County Corvette Club
HRCC Hampton Roads Corvette Club
BCC Beachcombers Corvette Club
CACC Capital Area Corvette Club

ESCC Eastern Shore Corvette Club

cccc Chester County Corvette Club

State College, PA
Scranton, PA
Allentown, PA
State College, PA
Washington, DC
Scranton, PA
Catonsville, MD
Atlantic City, NJ
Mechanicsburg, PA
York, PA
Allentown, PA
Harrisburg, PA
Harrisburg, PA
Bel Air, MD
Essex, MD
Stroudsburg, PA
Pottstown, PA
Arlington, VA
Rockville, MD
Annapolis, MD
Philadelphia, PA
Mitford, PA
Stafford, VA
Allentown, PA

Media, PA

New Bloomfield, PA
West Chester, PA
Wilmington, DE
Gaithersburg, MD
Lancaster, PA
Newport News, VA
Virginia Beach, VA
Oiney, MD
Salisbury, MD
Lionville, PA

Jeff Port
George Fanucci
Bud Benton
Karen Port
Gus Bartoli
John Starry
Pat Ruddick
Ron Agasar
Dave Walter
Greg Gable
Dave Hornung
Chet Chippie
Bilf Trethaway
George Gallant
Ken Coldwell
Bob Lesh
Lamar Kolb
George Skalkeas
Greg Moorin
Steve Angell
Donald Kasner
Jospeh Verola
Cindy Manire
Craig Kahle

Stan Bachmura
Carl Smith
Barry Thomas
Dave Morales
Dave Sandifer
Lonnie Jackson
Bryan Ratliff
Lawrence Stewart
Steve Holloway
John Buchanan
Warren Troisi

Gov
Gov
Gov
Gov
Gov
Gov
Gov
Gov
Guest
Gov
Gov
ProxyGov
Gov
Gov
Gov
Gov
Gov
Gov
Gov
Gov

SECRETARY’S REPORT: Brian Gallagher. A motion was made, seconded, and approved to accept the
secretary’s report of the last meeting, Aug 20, 1998, as was printed and distributed to all Governors. All in favor.

TREASURER'’S REPORT: Karen Sellers

Karen handed out the register report, and the cash flow report YTD.

A motion was made, seconded, and approved to accept the treasurer’s report as presented. All in favor.

REGIONAL MEMBERSHIP DIRECTOR’S REPORT: George Fanucci. Currently we have 2,096 active
members in the East Region, the largest Region in the country. All Governors should have received their $1%
sheets and membership packets by now. If you haven’t received yours, contact George. Please plan on returning
the completed forms to him by 11/30/98. Remember any new member signed up on or after 9/1/98 gets an
automatic renewal. Proxies will be mailed separately. We have a new possible club that has expressed interest in
joining the East Region. They are the “ Corvettes Ltd of MD”. NOTE: PLEASE GET YOUR 51% SHEETS &
RENEWALS TO GEORGE ASAP.




REGIONAL COMPETITION DIRECTOR’S REPORT: Bud Benton.

When sending in flyers, please include a check for $14.40 payable to Bud for postage. If you have envelopes,
you may include them. And if you can fold the flyers, that would be helpful also. Do not make checks out to ER-
NCCC, as Bud is having trouble depositing them in this manner. A recommendation was made to include the E#
on the events calander.

REGIONAL EXECUTIVE'’S REPORT: Jeff Port.

Most notewozthy is the fact that JEFF & KAREN were married on Sept 12, 1998 at the Corvette Museum in
Bowling Green, KY prior to the National Governor’s meet:ng The entire region wishes them welll

OLD BUSINESS:
Franklin Mint Cars: The ZR-1 will go at the December Governor’s meeting. Remember, tickets are $1 each
or 6 for $5. All clubs should sell them at their meetings using regular 50/50 tickets, with a name and phone
number. . Lets all get together on this fund raiser for OUR region.

Mini Convention: Held July 25t and 26t in Scranton. The winner of the People’s Choice show was Mike
Kollar of Pocono Mountains Corvette Club in Milford, PA with his Polo Green 91 ZR-1.

1999 Events Calander: Please bring any corrections or additions to the Dec. meeting.

NOMINATIONS:

The following people have accepted the nominations for the respective offices:

RE- Jeff Port; RCD- Craig Kahle; RMD- George Fanucci; TREAS- Karen Port; SEC- Brian Gallagher. A

THANK YOU goes out to Bud Benton for serving as our RCD this past year.

**REMINDER**: As a condition of having our meetings at the Old Country Buffet, everyone is REQUIRED to
purchase a meal.

With no further business to be brought before the membeirship, the meeting was adjourned at 1:40 PM. The
next East Region Meeting will be held 11Am, Saturday Dec 5, 1998, at the Old Country Buffet in Union
Deposit, PA. THIS IS NOT AT THE SAME LOCATION WE HAVE BEEN MEETING. SEE ENCLOSED FLYER.

Respectively Submitted,

Brian K. Gallagher

East Region Secretary.



EAST REGION NCCC --Minutes...Dec 5, 1998

The regular meeting of the East Region NCCC was called to order at 11:45 AM by Regional Executive Jeff Port. The
pledge of allegiance to the flag was given, and the national anthem was played. The following regional officers,
governors, and guests were in attendance:

ER-111 USA-1 Regional Executive-proxy GOV Jeff Port State College, PA
ER-025 CCNEPA Regional Membership Director-proxy GOV George Fanucci -Scranton, PA
ER-118 AACC Regional Competition Director & GOV Bud Benton Allentown, PA
ER-323 TCV Regional Secretary & GOV Brian Gallagher Stroudsburg, PA
ER-430 ACCC Aquia Creek Corvette Club GOV windy Manire Stafford, VA
ER-431 CACC Capital Area Corvette Club GOV Hteve Holloway Olney, MD
ER-364 CMCC Central Maryland Corvette Club GOV 2reg Moorin Rockville, MD
ER-196 CPCC Central Pennsylvania Corvette Chirb Chet Chippie Harrisburg, PA
ER-196 CPCC Central Pennsylvania Corvette ¢ Bill Trethaway Harrisburg, PA
ER-321 CCC Chesapeake Corvette Club GO Ken Coldwell Essex, MD
ER-321 CCC Chesapeake Corvette Club GOV -* .9 Dane Berry Essex, MD
ER-372 CA Corvette Annapolis GOV Steve Angell Annapolis, MD
ER-001 CCA Corvette Club of America GOV Gus Bartoli Washington, DC
ER-172 CCND Corvette Club of Northern Deleware GOV Dave Morales Wilmington, DE
ER-098 CVCC Cumberfand Valiley Corvette Club GOV Dave Walter Mechanicsburg, PA
ER-098 CVCC Cumberland Valley Corvette Club-guest Jay Gift Mechanicsburg, PA
ER-190 GBV G-Burg Vettes GOV Dave Sandifer Gaithersburg, MD
ER-093 KSCC Keystone State Corvette Club GOV Barry Thomas West Chester, PA
ER-266 LCCC Lancaster County Corvette Club GOV Lonnie Jackson Lancaster, PA
ER-450 LVCA Lehigh Valley Corvette Association GOV Craig Kahle Allentown, PA
ER-357 NVCC Northern Virginia Corvette Club GOV George Skalkeas Arlington, VA
ER-390 PMCC Pocono Mountains Corvette Club GOV Jospeh Verola Milford, PA
ER-108 YCCC York County Corvette Club GOV Greg Gable York, PA
ER-366 BCC Beachcombers Corvette Club GOV Tom Chorlton Virginia Beach, VA
ER-266 LCCC Lancaster County Corvette Club- guest Scott Royer Lancaster, PA
ER-190 GBV G-Burg Vettes-GOV- 1999 Roland Driver Gaithersburg, MD
ER-190 GBV G-Brug Vettes- President- 1999 Dennis Morin Gaithersburg, MD
ER-372 CA Corvette Annapolis-GOV- 1999 Bruce Elliott Annapolis, MD
ER-118 AACC Allentown Area Corvette Club-GOV-1999 David Hornung Alientown, PA
ER-364 CMCC Central Maryland Corvette Club-guest Ron Romblad Rockville, MD

ER CLUBS NOT REPRESENTED:
ER-354 ADCC American Dream Corvette Club Lamar Kolb Pottstown, PA
ER-263 BACC Bel Air Corvette Club George Gallant Bel Air, MD
ER-079 BCAC Boardwalk Corvettes of Atlantic City Ron Agasar Atlantic City, NJ
ER-451 CCCC Chester County Corvette Club Warren Troisi Lionville, PA
ER-031 CCASSN County Corvette Association Stan Bachmura Media, PA
ER-442 ESCC Eastern Shore Corvette Club John Buchanan  Salisbury, MD
ER-038 FSCC Free State Corvette Club Pat Ruddick Catonsville, MD
ER-343 HRCC Hampton Roads Corvette Club Bryan Ratliff Newport News, VA
ER-050 PCCC Perry County Corvette Club Carl Smith New Bloomfield, PA
ER-386 TSCA Tri-State Corvette Association Donald Kasner Philadelphia, PA

SECRETARY’S REPORT: Brian Gallagher. A motion was made, seconded, and approved to accept the
secretary’s report of the last meeting, Oct 10, 1998, as was printed and distributed to all Governors. All in favor.

TREASURER’S REPORT: Jeff Port for Karen Port Jeff stated our ending balance for the period is $2,579 .39.
A motion was made, seconded, and approved to accept the treasurer’s report as presented. All in favor.



REGIONAL MEMBERSHIP DIRECTOR’S REPORT: George Fanucci. Please watch the names on your '
membership rosters. There are duplicate names, and/or names being omitted. We have a new club, ER-455,
Corvettes Limited of MD, based out of Ocean City, MD. We (the East Region) are still the largest region in the
country, and have the largest number of clubs (32).

REGIONAL COMPETITION DIRECTOR’S REPORT: Bud Benton. The year end totals are completed,
and the award winners have been determined. Keep in mind that you need to attend a minimum of 5 events to be
considered for an individual award, and 15 events for a regional overall award. Some people may have more points
than those winning an award, however they haven’t attended 5 or 15 events, therefore not qualifying. All award
winnezs are invited to attend the MARCH 20, 1999 Gov meeting to accept their awards. Size and style requests will
be due back to BUD by Jan 15, 1999. Watch for info coming to you on that. The TROPHY FUND report is attached,
and those clubs in arrears may send BUD a check payable to NCCC Trophy Fund. Also included is the 1999
Calendar of Events. Some changes had to be made to accommodate the National Governors Meeting originally
scheduled for May 15 & 16, 1999 which was moved to April 24 & 25%. No sanctioned events are allowed during a
national meeting, so some events had to be moved, and some became Non-Sanctioned events. A note was
mentioned by Lonnie Jackson, LCCC, that a reminder should be made in the future that the next year’s calendar of
events will be set at the OCT Gov meeting; thereby allowing any Governors who are not able to attend to have
representation there for their club. 1999 Competition Rule changes that were discussed at the National Meeting
are: As of 1/1/99; BFG KD tire is now a Group 1 Street tire, and the BFG G-Force & KUHMO D-700 (shaved tires)
will be eligible for Group 1. Also, in a Judged Concours, NOT JUDGED is not an option in a multi-car class. And a
reminder that all C-5 cars are classified as 1-SH unless they have shaved tires. A clarification was also made that
NO PASSENGERS are allowed during any speed event in NCCC, except for BUCK RUNS or Parade laps. Bud also
thanked the Governors for the good and timely work they did throughout the year; and congratulated all the
winners.

REGIONAL EXECUTIVE’S REPORT: Jeff Port.

OLD BUSINESS:

Franklin Mint Cars: The Mako-Shark model from Franklin Mint was raffled at the meeting. The winner
was DON KLEIN, of Tri-County Vettes. In Karen’s absence,a total of the raffle’s proceeds was not available.

NEW BUSINESS:

There are 4 Internet sites of mention: www.corvettesncec.org
www corvettesncce.org/fcoal.html
www.corvette-paradise.com/conv99. html
html:/ /members.aol.com/erncccl/ernccc.html

National Elections were held and the candidates whom the East Region endorsed were all elected:
Dick Yanko- President and Betty Parks- Treasurer. The count was so close that there were 3 re-counts to make
sure. Also, the by-law changes were all approved.

The 1999 Car Raffle is being looked at. It seems that there are some IRS rules and regulations that have to
be worked out, however, we are at this time, still going ahead with the raffle.

K&K Insurance will still be our carrier for 1999, however we are investigating some other companies.

If your club uses a GM Bowtie or Corvette logo, be advised that you will have to modify it to avoid any
conflict with GM licensing. They are starting to watch this very close.

The MICHIGAN REGION has made a challenge to all other regions to donate $2.00 per renewing member to
the Corvette Museum. :

There will be a PRIME EVENT list in which any club hosting an event with more than 50 entrants will be
listed. More to follow on this.

A STANDING RULE change to reimburse mileage to officers from the Convention Fund in the future instead
of from the General Fund as it is now.

CORVETTES @ CARLISLE theme for 1999 will be WOMEN & CORVETTES.

Deadlines for BLUE BARS contributions will be MAR 1; JUNE 1; & SEPT 1, 1999

2003 Convention- We are discussing hosting the convention and George Galant, BACC, is working on some
details.



1999 PROXY FORMS: No notary seal is required. A club seal or a club member witness will be OK. Five
forms are required to JEFF by Jan meeting. They will be mailed to all governors shortly.

“REMINDER**: As a condition of having our meetings at the Old Country Buffet, everyone is REQUIRED to
purchase a meal.

With no further business to be brought before the membeiship, the meeting was adjourned at 1:40 PM. The
next East Region Meeting will be held 11Am, Saturday Jan 16, 1999, at the Old Country Buffet in Union
Depaosit, PA. THIS IS WHERE WE MET IN DECEMBER. Our October meeting will be at this location also;
however, the remainder of the meetings will be at the Mechanicsburg location that we met at all last year.

Respectively Submitted,

Brian K. Gallaghen

East Region Secretary.

East Regton NCCC GOVERNOR List

NCCC # Club NAME TOWN GOVERNOR JAN | MAR | JUN | AUG |OCT|DEC| #
4 ER-118 |AACC Allentown Area Corvette Club Allentown, PA Dave Homung G G G r__G G G 6
ER-354 |ADCC American Dream Corvette Club Pottstown, PA Lamar Kolb * G G G G " 4
|ER-430 |ACCC Aquia Creek Corvette Club Stafford, VA Cindy Manire G * G * G G 4
EER-SGG BCC Beachcombers Corvette Club Virginia Beach, VA |Lawrence Stewart * * * * * PG| 1
ER-263 |BACC Bel Air Corvette Club Bel Air, MD George Gallant | G v . . G B 2
ER-079 |[BCAC Boardwalk Corvettes of Atlantic City |Atlantic City, NJ Ron Agasar . . . B G - 1
ER-431 |CACC Capital Area Corvette Club Olney, MD Steve Holloway G.{ G G G . G 5
ER-364 |CMCC Central Maryland Corvette Club Rockville, MD Greg Moorin » G G . G G 4
ER-196 |CPCC Central Pennsylvania Corvette Club  |Harrisburg, PA Chet Chippie G G G G G G s
|ER-321 |CCC Chesapeake Corvette Club Essex, MD Ken Coldwell G G * G G| G 5
ER451 |CcccC Chester County Corvette Club Lionvilte, PA Warren Troisi G G * . . . 2
ER-372 |[CA Corvette Annapolis Annapolis, MD Steve Angell G G G G G G 6
ER-001 |CCA Corvette Club of America jWashington. DC Gus Bartoli . G G G G G 3
ER-025 |CCNEPA _ |Corvette Club of Northeastern Pa Scranton, PA John Starry G G . G G | PG| B
ER-172 |CCND Corvette Club of Northern Deleware  [Wilmington, DE Dave Morales “ . G g . G 2
ER-031 |CCASSN |County Corvette Association Media, PA Stan Bachmura G G G G . . 4
ER-098 |CVCC Cumberland Valley Corvette Club Mechanicsburg, PA |Dave Walter G G G . G G | & |
ER442 |ESCC Eastern Shore Corvette Club Salisbury, MD John Buchanan * . g . . * 1o
ER-038 |FSCC Free State Corvette Club Catonsville, MD Pat Ruddick G G . G G » ‘ 4
ER-190 |GBV G-Burg Vettes Gaithersburg, MD Dave Sandifer . G G . . G | 3
ER343 |HRCC Hampton Roads Corvette Club Newport News, VA  |Bryan Ratliff * G . . * T
ER-093 |KSCC Keystone State Corvette Club West Chester, PA Barry Thomas G G | . G | 3
@;‘266 Lcce Lancaster County Corvette Club Lancaster, PA Lonnie Jackson . G . . - G 2
[ER450 [LVCA Lehigh Valley Corvette Association |Allentown, PA Craig Kahle G G G G G| 6 3
ER-357 |NVCC Northern Virginia Corvette Club |Adington, VA George Skalkeas G G G G G G 6
ER-050 |PCCC Perry County Corvette Club New Bloomfield, PA |Carl Smith . G LI O 0 1
ER-390 |PMCC Pocono Mountains Corvette Club Milford, PA Jospeh Verola G * G G G| G 5
ER-323 |TCV Tri-County Vettes Stroudsburg, PA Brian Gallagher G G G G PG| G 6
ER-386 |TSCA Tri-State Corvette Association Philadelphia, PA Donald Kasner « « |« | a G . 1
ER-111  |USA-1 USA-1 Corvette Club State College, PA _ |Karen Sellers n G| G . G | G |PG| 5
ER-108 |yccc York County Corvette Club York, PA Greg Gable G| G G G| G
] 119 [ 23 47 | 16 | 20 | 21




Checking 12/28/98
Register Report
10/9/98 Through 12/5538
Page 1
Date Num Description Memo Category Clr Amount

BALANCE 10/8/98 2,217.67
10/13/98 DEP CA Trophy Fund 98 25.00
10/13/98 DEP 50/50 Tickets misc-cash 19.00
10/13/98 DEP Franklin Mint Car masc-cash 284.00
11/17/98 DEP CA Trophy Fund 98 8.00
11/17/98 DEP LCCC Trophy Fund 98 13.50
11/17/98 DEP LCCC Trophy Fund 98 50.00
11/17/98 DEP LCCC Trophy Fund 98 19.00
11/17/98 DEP ACCC Trophy Fund 98 14.00
11/17/98 DEP National Corvette Museum Caisle table 13.00
12/5/98 250 Jeff Port Hotel -83.78

TOTAL 10/9/98 - 12/5/98 361.72

BALANCE 12/5/98 2,579.39
TOTAL INFLOWS 445.50
TOTAL OUTFLOWS -83.78
NET TOTAL 361.72




i ropoy I ung IXeport

Club# Event# Total NCCC Entrants #Workers Total $Paid  Owe/(Cr.)
" ER-001 © “CCA~ - : : : : CoC o
E-020 79 62 15 $38 50 $38.50 5000
Club Total , $000
- ER-025 CCNEPA
E-021 29 15 4 $9.50 $9.50 $0 00
E022 31 16 3 $9 50 $9 50 $0 00
E-037 15 1 9 $1000 $1000 $0 00
E-038 15 1 9 $10.00 $10.00 $0.00
E-059 18 18 9 81350, $13.50 $0.00
E-060 18 18 9 $135 (\5\) $0.00 $13 50
E-069 15 15 1 $800\_ / $8.00 $000
Club Total $1350 L
ER-038 £SCC i
E-042 201 110 12 $61.00 $0.00 $6100 W\
E-043 260 100 6 $53.00 $0 00 $53 00 W
E-044 63 59 12 $3550 $0 00 $35.50
E-065 28 2 2 $12.00 $0.00 $12.00
E-066 35 30 3 $16.50 $0.00 $16 50
Club Total $178 00
ER-098 CvVCC
E092 35 8 7 $750 $0.00 $7.50
E-093 18 18 3 $1050 $0.00 $1050
E-094 103 15 15 $15 00 $0 00 $15 00
E-095 38 20 6 $13.00 $0.00 $13.00
E-110 47 29 7 $18 00 $0 00 $18.00
E-111 47 28 7 $1750 $0 00 $1750
E 115 58 55 2 $28 50 $0.00 $28 50
Club Total $11000 /0
ER-108 ycee S
E-001 50 41 13 $2700 81250 $1450  \N\ob
E-034 12 57 19 $38.00 $0 00 $3800 M \-,;7‘~
P YRR D
E-053 ) 31 6 $18 50 5000  (($1850 "
E-096 30 » 6 $14 00 $0 00 S0 X _ | et
Club Total ssso0 - (7.50
ER-111 ____USA-1
CE-025 58 26 4 $15.00
E-070 38 38 2 $0 00
E071 25 25 2 $0.00
E-072 27 27 2 $000
E-073 27 27 2 $000
_BOT4 34 24 4 00 G | $000
(EBT 19 15 12 $1350 ¥ $0.00 $13.50 s 28
. Ace Club Total C 52850 %
E-045 134 21 9 $1500 $0 00 $15 00
E075 30 23 3 $13.00 $13 00 $0 00
E-078 20 6 9 $750 $0 00 $750
E-079 20 6 9 $750 $0 60 $750
E-080 7 6 7 $6 50 $0 00 $6 50
E-081 6 6 7 $6 50 $0.00 $6 50
E-113 20 6 9 $7.50 $0 00 $750
Club Total $50.50
ER-190 GBV
E-002 29 15 8 $11 50 $11.50 $0 00
E-003 29 15 8 $1150 $11.50 $0.00
E011 14 9 5 $7 00 $700. $000
E-012 14 9 5 700 . $7.00 $000
E-028 67 49 12 $3050 5 $2950 $100
E-057 26 2 3 $12503F  $11.00 $150
E-058 26 2 3 $1250 $1100 $150.
Club Total /%4 00,



Club# Event# Total NCCC Entrants #Workers Total $Paid Owel(Cr.)

ER-196 CPCC R e o
E-013 57 4 5 $2700 $2450/ 5250
E-082 14 3| 6 $8 30 $8507  $0.00
E-083 14 11 6 $8.50 $8.50 $0.00
E-098 2 19 5 $12.00 $12.00/ $0.00
E-101 14 14 5 $9 50 $9.50 v $0.00
E-102 14 14 5 $9.50 $950 / $0.00
E-114 53 51 4 $2750 $2750Y  $000
Club Total $2.50
ER-263 BACC
E-076 60 47 2 $2450 $0.00 $24.50
E077 37 C 35 ' 2 $18.50 $000  $1850
Club Total $43 00
ER-266 Lcee
E-014 60 28 5 $16.50 $1700¥  ($0.50)
E-024 53 48 8 A2800 $25007 3000
E-041 69 27 11 $1900 $19.007"  $000
E-048 110 91 9 $50.00 $5000Y  $000
E-063 142 21 15 $18 00 $18007  $000
E-064 130 25 11 $18.00 $18007/  $000
E-112 27 27 1 $1400  $1350 V 5050,
Club Total $3.00 )
ER-321 cce U
E-004 16 8 4 $6.00 $0 00 $6 00
E-005 16 8 4 $6.00 $0 00 $6 00
E-006 16 g 4 $6.00 $0.00 $6.00
E-027 20 20 3 $11.50 $0 00 $11.50
E-061 26 18 3 $1050 $10.50 $0.00 ‘t%
E-062 17 24 4 $14.00 $1400 $0 00 3\~
E-099 10 10 0 $500 $5.00 w,) A e
Club Total @, ?
ER-323 cV
E-017 21 12 6 $900 $0 00 $9.00
E018 19 11 3 $7 00 $0.00 $700
E-026 51 13 9 $11.00 $0 00 $1100
E-046 31 25 5 $15.00 $0 00 $1500 4,
E-047 24 32 4 $1800 $0 00 $18 00 o
E-067 2 8 11 $9.50 $0 00 $950 N
E-106 18 14 15 $14 50 3000 $1450. Y
Club Total @ %\
ER-343 HRCC
E-104 60 56 15 $35.50 $0 00 $35 50
E-105 59 55 15 $35.00 $0.00 $3500
Club Total $7050
ER-357 NVCC ,
E-050 68 64 10 $3700 $3700 $0 00
E-051 69 64 10 $37.00 $37.00 $0.00
E-052 63 60 10 $35 00 $3500 $0 00
E-054 61 58 10 $34.00 $34.00 $000
E-055 55 53 15 $34 00 $1900 $1500
E.056 55 53 15 $34.00 $0.00 $34 00
Club Total $49 00
ER-366 BCC
E-085 6 4 1 $2 50 $200 $0 50
E-086 6 4 1 $2.50 $2.00 $0 50
E-087 6 4 1 $2 50 $2 00 $0 50
E-088 6 4 1 $2.50 $2 00 $0 50
E.089 4 4 1 $2 50 $2.00 $0 50
E-090 4 4 1 $2.50 $200 $0 50
E-091 4 4 i $2.50 $5.50 ($3 00)

Tuesday, December 08, 1998 Club Total $0 00



Club# Eventé Total NCCCEntrants #Workers  Total $Paid  Owel(Cr)

>

ER-372 CA , . o
‘ E-008 45 34 3 $1850 v  $1850 $0.00
E-019 65 43 9 £2600/  $2600 $0.00
E-035 49 43 6 $24 50 $0 00 $2450
E-049 16 12 4 $8.00 $0.00 3800/
Club Total $32.50
ER-390 PMCC
E-009 17 8 9 $8.50 $000 sstsﬂ
E<010 ' 7 6 16 $8.00 $0.00 $8.00 |
E-023 1 1 5 $3.00 $0.00 $300 |
E-039 2 14 9 $11.50 $0.00 $11.50
E-040 24 17 6 $11.50 $0.00 $1150
E-084 22 8 13 $10.50 $0.00 $1050
E-107 15 1t 14 $12.50 $0 00 $1250
Club Total $65 50
ER-430 ACCC —
E-108 11 il 3 $7.00 $7.00 $0 00
E-109 11 11 3 $7.00 $7 00 $0.00
Club Total £0 00 /
ER-431 CACC
E-016 33 28 8 $18 00 $0.00 $18 00
Club Total $1800
ER.450 LVCA
E-103 20 20 2 $11 00 $1100 $0 00 /
Club Total $0.00

Tuesday, December 08, 1998 Page 4 of 4



Date Event# EventType

1/16/99 REG-1
1/30/9% E-001

272099 NAT-!
2121/99 NAT-2
3/13/99 E-057

3/13%99 E-056

31459 E-059

3/14/99 E-058

32099 REG-2
3728199 E-002

31899 E-003

418/5% E-007

4/18/9 E-008

424/99 NAT-3
4125/ NAT-4
$/1/99 E-004
5/1/99 N-001
5/1/9%9 E-005
5/299 E-006
5/ 299 N-002
5/116%9 E-061

516/9% E-060
5n22/59 E-062
522899 E-063
512389 E-051
5/23/99 E-050
6/5/99 E-OL
6/5/99 E-010
6/5/9 E-009
6/6/99 E-013
6/659 E-012
/1299 E-064
6/1289 REG-3
6/1399 N-003
6/13/99 E-015
6/13/99 E-014
6/19/55 E-016
6120/99 E-018
6720199 E-052
6120099 E-072
620199 E-066
6/20/99 E-065
6126/99 E-019
62199 B-048
M1/49 E-053
M1/99 E-020

EAST REGION COMPETITION CALENDAR -

ClubName
REGIONAL GOV REGIONAL MEETING
CONCOURS YORK COUNTY CORVETTE

NATIONAL GOV NATIONAL MEETING
NATIONAL GOV NATIONAL MEETING

RALLYE Q-BURO VETTES
RALLYE G-BURG VETTES
RALLYE CHESAPEAKE CORVETTE
RALLYE CHESAPEAKE CORVETTE
REGIONAL GOV REGIONAL MEETING
CONCOURS BEL AIR CORVETTE CLUB
CONCOURS BEL AIR CORVETTE CLUB
AUTOX TRI-COUNTY VETTES
AUTOX TRI-COUNTY VETTES

NATIONAL GOV NATIONAL MEETING
NATIONAL GOV NATIONAL MEETING

FUNKHANA Q-BURG VETTES

DRIVER CUMBERLAND VALLEY
FUNKHANA G-BURG VETTES
CONCOURS NORTHERN VIRGINIA
DRIVER SCHOOL CUMBERLAND VALLEY
AUTOCROSS LANCASTER COUNTY
AUTOCROSS CUMBERLAND VALLEY
CONCOURS CAPITAL AREA CORVETTE
CONCOURS CAPITAL AREA CORVETTE
AUTOX POCONO MOUNTAINS
AUTOX POCONO MOUNTAINS
RALLYE CORVETTE ANNAPOLIS
CONCOURS BEL AIR CORVETTE CLUB
CONCOURS BEL AIR CORVETTE CLUB
AUTOX CUMBERLAND VALLEY
CONCOURS CORVETTE CLUB OF
CONCOURS EASTERN SHORE CORVETTE
REGIONAL GOV REGIONAL MEETING
CONCOURS POCONO MOUNTAINS
AUTOX CORVETTE CLUB OF
AUTOX CORVETTE CLUB OF
CONCOURS CENTRAL PENNSYLVANIA
CONCOURS TRI-COUNTY VETTES
AUTOX LANCASTER COUNTY
CONCOURS TRI-COUNTY VETTES
CONCOURS CHESAPEAKE CORVETTE
CONCOURS CHESAPEAKE CORVETTE
CONCOURS USA-1 CORVETTE CLUB
CONCOURS LANCASTER COUNTY
AUTOX LANCASTER COUNTY
RALLYE TRI-COUNTY VETTES

Friday, December 11, 1998

Governor

GRECGORY GABLE

ROLAND DRIVER
ROLAND DRIVER
KENNETH COLDWELL
KENNETH COLDWELL

GEORGE GALLANT
GEORGE GALLANT
BRIAN GALLAGHER
BRIAN GALLAGHER

ROLAND DRIVER
DAVID WALTER
ROLAND DRIVER
GEORGE SKALKEAS
DAVID WALTER
LONNIE JACKSON
DAVID WALTER
STEPHEN HOLLOWAY
STEPHEN HOLLOWAY
JOSEPH VEROLA
JOSEPH VEROLA
BRUCE ELLIOTT
GEORGE GALLANT
GBEORGE GALLANT
DAVID WALTER

GUS BARTOLI

JOHN BUCHANAN

JOSEPH VEROLA
GEORGE FANUCCI
GEORGE FANUCCI
CHET CHIPPIE

BRIAN GALLAGHER
LONNIE JACKSON
BRIAN GALLAGHER
KENNETH COLDWELL
KENNETH COLDWELL
KAREN PORT

LONNIE JACKSON
LONNIE JACKSON
BRIAN GALLAGHER

GovTele#

(TY7) 7555648

(301) 2790424
(301) 2790424
(410) 592-6383
(410) 592-6383

(410Y939-1965
(410) 939-1965
117N 629-5123
(117 629-5123

(301) 2790424
(717) 691-9320
(301) 279-0424
(703) 8300542
(1171 691-9320
(7171 872-9429
(1176919320
(301) 924-5609
(301) 924-5609
(717) 2535871
(717 253-5871
(410)257-3069
(410) 939-1965
(410)939-1965
7176919320
(301) 6634904
(410) 548-7109

(717) 253-$871
(717) 839-7057
(717 839-7097
(717) 545-8408

117y 629-5123

(717) 872-9429
(717) 625-5123
(410) 5526383
(410) 5526383
(814) 231-2612
CI1TYB72-5429
(717)872-0429
717629-5123

Date Event#

2724/9% NAT-C
12559 NAT-C
13159 NAT.-C
8/1/99 NAT-C
/859 E-017
8/8/99 E-054
8/14%9 REG-4
8/15/%9 E-021
8/22/99 E-023
8/22/99 E-022
828/99 E-024
8129/59 E-025
9/11/99 NAT-5
9/12/99 NAT-6
9/18/99 E-026
9/19/99 E-028
9/19/69 E-027
926/9% E-030
9126/99 E-031
10/ 2/99 E-032
1072499 E-033
10/ 2199 E-034
10/3/99 E~029
10/9/59 REG-5
10/10/9% E-055
10/10/99 E-035
10110/9% E-036
10/16/99 E-039
101699 E-040
10/16/99 E-D37
1011659 E-038
101759 E-042
101199 E-043
10/17/99 E-044
10/17/99 E-045
10/17/99 B-041
1072399 E-067
10723499 E-D68
1024/99 E-04%
107099 E-046
11/7/5% B-069
11/7/9% E-070
11/7/99 E-071
1120799 NAT-?
112149 NAT-8
12/4/99 REG-6

EventType ClubName

NATIONAL NATIONAL MEETING
NATIONAL NATIONAL MEETING
NATIONAL NATIONAL MEETING
NATIONAL NATIONAL MEETING
CONCOURS G-BURG VETTES

AUTOX LANCASTER COUNTY
REGIONAL GOV REGIONAL MEETING
CONCOURS LEHIGH VALLEY CORVETTE
AUTOX POCONO MOUNTAINS
AUTOX POCONO MOUNTAINS
CONCOURS YORK COUNTY CORVETTE
RALLYE CUMBERLAND VALLEY
NATIONAL GOV NATIONAL MEETING

NATIONAL GOV NATIONAL MEETING

CONCOURS CORVETTE ANNAPOLIS
AUTOX CORVETTE CLUB OF
AUTOX CORVETTE CLUB OF
AUTOX TRI-COUNTY VETTES
AUTOX TRI-COUNTY VETTES
CONCOURS FREE STATE CORVETTE
CONCOURS FREE STATE CORVETTE
RALLYE FREE STATE CORVETTE
CONCOURS POCONO MOUNTAINS
REGIONAL GOV  REGIONAL MEETING
AUTOX LANCASTER COUNTY
CONCOURS ALLENTOWN AREA
RALLYE AQUIA CREEK CORVETTE
AUTOX NORTHERN VIRGINIA
AUTOX NORTHERN VIRGINIA
AUTOX NORTHERN VIRGINIA
AUTOX NORTHERN VIRGINIA
AUTOX NORTHERN VIRGINIA
AUTOX HAMPTON ROADS
AUTOX HAMPTON ROADS
RALLYE CORVETTE ANNAPOLIS
AUTOX NORTHERN VIRGINIA
RALLYE O-BURQ VETTES
RALLYE G-BURG VETTES
CONCOURS LANCASTER COUNTY
RALLYE CORVETTE CLUB OF
RALLYE CHESAPEAKE CORVETTE
RALLYE CHESAPEAKE CORVETTE
RALLYE CHESAPEAKE CORVETTE

NATIONAL GOV NATIONAL MEETING
NATIONAL GOV NATIONAL MEETING
REGIONAL GOV REGIONAL MEETING

Friday, December 11, 1998

Governor

ROLAND DRIVER
LONNIR JACKSON

CRAIG KAHLE
JOSEPH VEROLA
JOSEPH VEROLA
GREGORY GABLE
DAVID WALTER

BRUCE ELLIOTT
GEORGE FANUCCI
GEORGE FANUCCI
BRIAN GALLAGHER
BRIAN GALLAGHER
ARTHUR WILNER
ARTHUR WILNER
ARTHUR WILNER
JOSEPH VEROLA

LONNIE JACKSON
DAVE HORNUNG
CYNTHIA MANIRE
GEORGE SKALKEAS
QGEORGE SKALKEAS
GEORGE SKALKEAS
GEORGE SKALKEAS
GEORGE SKALKEAS
BRYAN RATLIFF
BRYAN RATLIFF
BRUCE ELLIOTT
GEORGE SKALKEAS
ROLAND DRIVER
ROLAND DRIVER
LONNIE JACKSON
GEORGE FANUCCI
KENNETH COLDWELL
KENNETH COLDWELL
KENNETH COLDWELL

GovTale#

(301) 2790424
(717) 872:9429

(610) 797-5027
(717) 253-5871
(717) 253-5871
(717) 755-5648
(N7) 651-9320

(410) 257.3069
(717) 8397097
(717) 839-7097
717)629-5123
717) 629-5123
(410) 4840262
(410) 484-0262
(410) 4840262
(7117) 2535871

(717) 8729429
(610) 4346205
(703) 9787320
(703) 830-0542
(703) 830-0542
(703) 830-0542
(703) 830-0542
(703) 830-0542
(804) 6426841
(804) 642-6841
(410) 257-3069
(703) 810-0542
(301) 279-0424
(301) 279-0424
(T17) 872-9429
(717) 839-7097
(410) 5926383
(410) 5926383
(410) 5926383



; 12/31/98
ERNCCC-Bank,Cash,CC Accounts
Itemuzed Categones Report
1/1/98 Through 12/5/98
Page 1
Cat/Sub  Date Acct  Num Description Amount
INCOME
Awards Rebate
4n27/98 Check.. DEP NCCC i;lggg
TOTAL Awards Rebate X
Carlisle table 13.00
11/17/98 Cheek... DEP  National Corvetic Muscum ]_3.00
TOTAL Csrlisle table .
ER patches-1997 ER patches
121/98 Check.. DEP Cash ggg
3024/98 Check.. DEP Cach 20.00
622/98 Check.. DEP  Cash 140‘00
TOTAL ER patches-1997 ER patches .
extra ‘97 shirt
324/98 Check... DEP  Cash }zggg
TOTAL extra *97 shirt X
Funiastic-Raflle
324/98 Check.. 236 Brad Steind! ;gg gg
4/27/98 Check... DEP Cash by
5/29/98 Check... DEP Cash 280:00
6/15/98 Check... DEP Caﬂ.ll 113000
6/22/98 Check., DEP Cash :42.88
6/25/98 Check... 242 bGRExzmmzhons N
7/6/98  Check... DEP 221'44
7/1/98  Check.. DEP Casll 230:00
7/13/98 Check... DEP  Cash 0o
7/1698 Chock.. DEP Cash 45200
7/23/98 Check... DEP Casn 220.00
727198 Check... DEP 25000
®/12/98 Check... 244 Rx:h Wadiak —a56
TOTAL Funtastic-Raffle 13.56
Ginnie Mae
4/9/98  Check... DEP Cash __}:%_:g%
TOTAL Ginnle Mae
Int Inc-Interest Income 123
1/21/98 Chock.. Div  SPE-lnfer P

4/1/98  Check.. INT  SPE-Inter

ERNCCC-Bank,Cash, CC Accotmis 123198
Itemized Categonies Report
1/1/98 Through 12/5/98
Page 2
Cat/Sub. Date Aot Num Description Memo Amoant
W98  Check.. Div  SPE-nter 3.74
TOTAL Int Iuc-Interest Income 1020
misc-cash
3/24/98 Check... DEP  50/50 Tickets 72.00
6/22/98 Check... DEP  50/50 Tickets 16.50
10/13/98 Check... DEP  50/50 Tickets 19.00
10/13/98 Check... DEP  Franklin Mint Car _ 28400
TOTAL misc-cash 39150
Rulebook
4/27/98 Check... 238... Karen Scllers -20.00
TOTAL Rulebook 80.00
Trophy Fund 97
VU5/98  Check.. DEP TCV 59.00
172198 Check... DEP  CCASSN 0.50
12198 Check.. DEP AACC 87.50
12198 Check.. DEP  PMCC 30.00
172198 Check. DEP CVCC 93.00
12198 Check.. DEP YCCC 73.00
12198 Check. DEP CA 0.50
3/24/98 Check. DEP YCCC 21.50
TOTAL Trophy Fund 97 37160
Trophy Fund 98
6/22/98 Check... DEP G-Burg 26.00
6/22/98 Check.. DEP CCA 38.00
/2298 Check.. DEP BCCC 17.50
6/22/98 Check.. DEP LCCC 17.00
6/22/98 Check... DEP CPCC 17.00
7/6/98  Check . DEP CA 4.50
8/598  Check. DEP USA-1 28.50
9/9/98 Check.. DEP LCCC 18.00
9/9/98  Check.. DEP CCNEPA 121.50
9/9/98  Check.. DEP LVCC 11.00
10/8/98 Check.. DEP CA 25.00
10/13/98 Check.. DEP CA 25.00
11/1798 Check . DEP CA 8.00
11/17/98 Check. DEP LCCC 13.50
111788 Check... DEP LCCC 50.00
11/17/98 Check.. DEP  LCCC 19.00
11/17/98 Check.. DEP  ACCC 14.00
493.50

TOTAL Tropky Fund 98

B R T



ERNCCC-Bank,Cash,CC Accounts 12/31/98
ltemized Categories Report
1/1/98 Through 12/5/98
Page 3
Cat/Sub  Date Acct  Num Description Memo Cir Amount
TOTAL INCOME 4,521.76
Awards
3721/98 Check... 233 Trophry House 22822
TOTAL Awards -228.22
Awards 97
3/21/98 Check... 235... Brian Gallagher 47.17
4/9/98  Check... 237 Momitz -2,188.75
TOTAL Awards 97 -2,235.92
flowers
/198  Check.. 240 Karen Sellers ~43.41
TOTAL flowers 43.41
Hotel
3/3/98  Check... 231 Jeff Port -65.17
3/3/98  Check.. 232 Bud Benton -65.17
3/21/98 Check... 234... George Fanucc -65.17
4/27/98 Check... 239  JeffPost %517
6/22/98 Check... 241... George Fanucci %517
9/22/98 Check.. 247  Jeff Port -83.78
9/22/98 Check... 248 Bud Benton -83.78
10/8/98 Check... 249... George Fanuccl -83.78
12/5/98 Check... 250  Jeff Port -83.78
TOTAL Hotel -£660.97
Misc-Miscelianeous
7/4/98  Check... 243  National Corvetic Muscum -30.00
TOTAL Misc-Miscellaneous -30.00
Postage
1/17/98 Check... 230... Brian Gallagher -39.62
3/21/98 Check... 234... George Fanucci -46.21
3/21/98 Check... 235... Brian Gallagher -74.74
6/22/98 Check... 241... George Fanucci -39.35
8/15/98 Check.. 246  Brian Gallagher -41.46
10/8/98 Check... 249... George Fanucedd -44.63
-286.01

TOTAL Postage

ERNCCC-Bank,Cash,CC Accounts

Cat/Sub  Date Acct Num

Regional Paich
8/15/98 Check... 245
TOTAL Regional Patch

Supplies-Supplies
1/6/98  Check.. 229
1/17/98 Check.. 230...
4/27/98 Check.. 238...
TOTAL Supplies-Supplies

TOTAL EXPENSES

TOTAL INCOME - EXPENSES

{temized Categories Report

12/31/98

1/1/98 Through 12/5/98

Pagc 4

Description Cir  Amount
NCCC ~22.00
-22.00
Kzncn‘ Sellers -11.39
Brian Gallagher -13.08
Karen Scllers -8.26
~32.73
-3,539.26

982.50
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